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Claim of Beneficial Use Map
City of Hillsboro

Appliction R-88582; Permit R-153'47

Township 1 South, Range 2 West (W.M.)
Washington County

CERTIFIEDWATER RIGHTS EXAMINERSTAMP(J Donation Land Clalm (DLC)

j:_J Government Lot (GL)

Watercourse

LEGEND
@) Pointof Diversion (POD)

0 StaffGuage

~ Place of Use (POU)

Tax Lot

094217CW/RE

OBYNC,CO K RECEIVED
MAY 16, 2019 DISCLAIMER

POD LOCATION DESCRIPTION F OR Thbmopwo,proporodforlhllll.llrpo,aofldont,fyir,giho1ocouon r NOV 2 1 2a23 $N O 600
Outlet (WCS 2) awater tight only and it is not intended to P'9de legal dime n4,, ' 200 400

REMEWS --i.. « locallon or propcny owncmirp lnos I I
Located 607 feet Northand 3409 feet East from the sw :fl i. [2-3)-202 to November1, 2023 L',,,,,,''
cornerofSection 6, Township 1 South, Range 2 West (W.M.) Data sourcea: BLM, ESRI, OWRD. USGS QWRD 1 inch=400 feet

baa.GrPain025a_5a.GaWaircGaGass.aasacraFa.re.Goawo7aTa_,Ja5.anGiiGnCOu.COumis3a7ma.i-



Checklist for Claims of Beneficial Use Received at CSG Counter

Application #:R-88582
-

I WRDReviewer:Corie
Transfer#:
Date Received:11/21/23
CWREName:Robyn Cook
Priority Date (s):5/16/2018

Fees Required:

0YES NOD A fee of $230 must accompany this form for permits with priority dates of July 9,
I 987, or later.

Fill in App
or Transfer

DYES NOD A fee of $230 must accompany this form for any transfers including a water right
with a priority date of July 9, 1987, or later.

Example - A transfer involves 5 rights and one of the rights
has a priority date of July 9, 1987, or later, the fee is required.

Number

Earsug )

11£C8l'T II:

MONEYSLIP

nous #aa Ir.

aczzczzr

SPECIAL &HSTRUCTIONS .:
• rporaho

DATE:

..... -....... W) s;:;:wwwuawi

Marn

G5- .,,...•0
Jw1 billiutr

[ea isgg;

Map Review:

0 Map on polyester film (OAR 690-014-0170(1) & 310-0050(1)(b))
0Application & permit#; or transfer # (OAR 690-014-0100(1))
0Disclaimer (OAR 690-014-0170(5))
[]North arrow (OAR 690-310-0050(2)(c))
0 CWRE stamp and signature (0AR 690-014 & 310-0050)
0Appropriate scale (I" = 1320', I" = 400', or the original ful I-size scale

of the county assessor map) (0 I4 & 310)
0Township, range, section, and tax lot numbers (OAR 690-310-0050(4))

Report Review:
0 On form provided by the Department (0AR 690-014-01001))
0 Application & permit #; or transfer# (OAR 690-014)
El Ownership infonnation (OAR 690-014)
0 Date ofsurvey (OAR 690-014)
0 Person interviewed (OAR 690-014)
(J County (OAR 690-014)
0CWRE stamp and signature (OAR 690-014-0 100)
[] Signature(s) offill pcrmittee of transfer holder (OAR 690-014-0 I 00)

Groundwater File Review:□Pump Test not required (Priority Date prior lo December 20, 1988) •tfno, include pump test flyerw/acknowledgment letter
[JPump Test required (Priority Dale on or after December 20, 1988)
DPump Test submitted□Pump Test not submitted

C:\Uscrs\fcrrcljn\Dcsktop\DLANKCOB.U Ghccklisl•Pcrmi1s nndTrnnsfcrs-2018020I .doo.x00BU Cl1t:cklls1-Permi1s ifnd iJ'runsfers-20180209



Oregon
Tina Kotek, Governor

November 22, 2023

City ofHillsboro
Attn: Laura Trunk
4400 NW 229th Ave
Hillsboro, OR 97124

Water Resources Department
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

www .oregon.gov/owrd

OnNovember 21, 2023, theWater Resources Department received the Claim of Beneficial Use
(COBU) for the following file:

Application R-88582 Permit R-15347

The COBU included a report and map. In the future the Departmentwill review your submittal.
At that time we will review these items and provide a final certificate, proposed certificate, or a
request for additional information.

Ifyou are interested in having your COBU reviewed sooner, you may pay to have your file
processed immediately, using the Reimbursement Authority program, which is described at:
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/programs/WaterRightslRA/Pages/defauJt.aspx

Customer Service phone: (503) 986-0900

Enclosed is your receipt for the $230.00 COBU recording fee.

If you sell the property, please contact the Department, or have the new owners contact the
Department about the need to file an assignment.

Cc: file R-88582
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EXAMFEE
$
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HYDRO ACTIVITY

(IDENTIFY) _

0467

0437 WELLCONST. START FEE

4270 WRDOPERATING ACCT

4170 WRD MISCCA:SH ACCT

(IDENTIFY)

OTHER

WELL CONSTSTARTFEE

MONITORINGWELLS

OTHER

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)

HYDROAPPLICATION

DEPOSITLIAS. (IDENTIFY)

EXTENSION OFTIME

WATER RIGHTS:

SURFACEWATER

GROUND WATER

TRANSFER

WELL CONSTRUCTION

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR
LAND0WNER'S PERMIT 02.20

oere»cob43o-co

MISCELLANEOUS

COPY & TAPE FEES

TREASURY

CHEC~.11 0ifiHER (IDEN1TIF¥) \
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I •
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Distribullon -While Copy • Customer, Yellow Copy • Fiscal. Blue Copy - Flle, Bulf Copy • Frscal

0536 i11F.IEASUR¥

FUND TITLE _

OBJ. CODE VENDOR// _

DESCRIPTION _

0233

0231

0218

0211

0210

0201

0203

0205

TC162

0240

0410 RESEARCH FEES

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

STATE OF OREGON

WATER RESOURCES DEPAR;TMENli

0407

0243 1/S Lease__ 0244 Munl Water Mgml. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Waler__

1083 TREASUF.lY
0407 COPIES

OTHER:

I 0607 TREASURY

RECEIPT:

C, SH:

□

RECEIVED FROM: (.., CJ'J . J r"IC"\ I c.. APPLICATION - 3355.2I
BY: PERMIT

TRANSFER
A '

141974 725 SummerSt. N.E. Ste. A
RECEIPT# SALEM, OR 97301-4172

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax)



CLAIM OF
BENEFICIAL USE

for Reservoir Permits by
CWRE's (not self-certified)

OREGONa
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.Oregon.gov/QWRD

A fee of $230 must accompany this form for permits
with priority dates of July 9, 1987, or later.

Claims receivedwithout the correct fee of $200 will be returned.

This COBU is for a permit with a priority date of May 16, 2018; the $230 fee is included.

A separate form shall be completed for each permit.

In cases where a permit has been amended through the permit amendment process, a separate claimfor
the permit amendment is· not required. Incorporate the permit amendment into the claim for the permit.

This form is subject to revision. Begin each new claim by checking for a new version of this form at:
https ://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/Forms/Pages/defau lt.aspx
The completion of this form is required by OAR 690-014-0100(1} and 690-014-0110(4).

Please type or print in dark ink. If this form is found to contain errors or omissions, it may be returned to
you. Every item must have a response. If any requested information does not apply to the claim, insert
"NA." Do not delete or alter any section of this form unless directed by the form. The Department may
require the submittal of additional information from any water user or authorized agent.

"Section 8" of this form is intended to aid in the completion of th is form and should not be submitted.

If you have questions regarding the completion of this form, please call 503-979-9103.

The Department has a program that allows it to enter into a voluntary agreement with an applicant for
expedited services. Under such an agreement, the applicant pays the cost to hire additional staffthat
would not otherwise be available. This program means a certificate may be issued in about a month. For
more information on this program see:
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/programs/WaterRights/RA/Pages/default.aspx

SECTION 1

GENERAL INFORMATION
1. File Information

APPLICATION # PERMIT # (IF APPLICABLE) PERMIT AMENDMENT # (IFAPPLICABLE)
R-88582 R-15347

Revised 7/1/2021 COBU Form Reservoir - Page 1 of 14

RECEIVED
N0V 21 2023
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2. Property Owner (current owner information)

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE No. ADDITIONAL CONTACT No. I

City of Hillsboro 503-681-5373
ATTN: Laura Trunk- Parks and Recreation Department
ADDRESS
4400 NW 229"Avenue

- ­
CITY STATE ZIP- E-MAIL
Hillsboro OR 97124 - Laura.Trunk@hillsboro-oregon.gov

-

If the current property owner is not the permit holder of record, it is recommended that an assignment be
filed with the Department. Each permit holder ofrecord must sign thisform.

3. Permit holder of record (this may, or may not, be the current property owner)

PERMIT HOLDER OF RECORD
City of Hillsboro
ADDRESS
4400 NW 229Avenue
CITY I STATE ZIP
Hillsboro OR 97124

ADDITIONAL PERMIT HOLDER OF RECORD
N/A
ADDRESS

CITY I STATE ZIP

4. Date of Site Inspection:
[9/26/2023

5. Person(s) interviewed and description of their association with the project:

ASSOCIATIONWITH THE PROJECT
~

NAME DATE

Laura Trunk 9/26/2023 Watershed Restoration Coordinator, Parks & Recreation
Department, City of Hillsboro

6. County
I Washington

7. If any property described in the place of use of the permit final order is excluded from this report,
identify the owner of record for that property (0RS 537.230(5)):

WR

RECEIVED
A0V 231 2023,COBU Form Reservoir - Page 2 of 14

Add additional tables for owners of record as needed

Revised 7/1/2021

OWNER OF RECORD
N/A
ADDRESS

CITY STATE ZIP

..

OWRD



SECTION 2

SIGNATURES

CWRE Statement, Seal and Signature

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Seal and Signature

1ER RIGHT
»78165C0#R£z

RENEWS: l2 · 3! ·2DZ.4

CWRE NAME PHONE No. ADDITIONAL CONTACT No.
Theodore R. Ressler 503-701-4535
ADDRESS

Summit Water Resources, LLC; 4784 SE 17th Avenue, Suite 111
Cr I STATE ZIP I E-MAIL
Portland OR 97202 tressler@summitwr.com

Permit Holder's of Record Signature or Acknowledgement

Each permit or transfer holder ofrecord must sign thisform in the space provided below.

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I
request that the Department issue a water right certificate.

SIGNATURE

Revised 7/1/2021

PRINT OR TYPE NAME

COBU Form Reservoir - Page 3 of 14

DATE

RECEIVED
N0V 21 2023

OWRD

WR



SECTION 3

CLAIM DESCRIPTION

1. Reservoir source and, if from surface water, the tributary:
- - .

RESERVOIR ~
SOURCE TRIBUTARY

NAME OR NUMBER I•, }

Oak Island Marsh and Ash Slough Runoff Jackson Slough
(at Jackson BottomWetlands Preserve) - I

2. Developed use(s), period of use, and acre foot (af) for each use:
RESERVOIR MSES SEASON OR MONTHS VOLUME STORED

NAME OR NUMBER WHENWATER : (AF)
WAS APPROPRIATED FOR II

STORAGE
I

~
Oak Island Marsh and Ash Multiple Purpose 11/1 to 5/31 10.7
Slough II
Total Quantity of Water Stored 10.7

3. Provide a general narrative description of the distribution works. This description must trace the water
system from each point of diversion to the reservoir:
The design includes perimeter berms and dividing levees for impounding and controllingwater in the
Oak Island Marsh andAsh Slough facility. The dividing levees have a 24-inch diameter outlet equipped
with an in-line water control structure with removable stop logs. The lowermost levee functions as the
ultimate water control structure for impoundingwater in the facility (i.e., the point of diversion for the
permit).
Reminder: The map associated with this claim must identify the location of the point(s) of diversion, Donation Land
Claims (DLC), Government Lots (GLot), and Quarter-Quarters (QQ).

4. Variations:
Was the use developed differently from what was authorized by the permit, NO
permit amendment final order, or extension final order? If yes, describe below.
(e.g. "Thepermit allowed thedevelopment of three reservoirs. Thepermit holder onlydeveloped oneof the reservoirs."or 'The

permit allowedfor thestorage of9 acrefeet of water. The reservoir was developed to hold5.2 acrefeet.")

5. Claim Summary: ~
RESERVOIR NAME OR # MAXIMUM STORAGE AUTHORIZED BY II MAXIMUM STORAGE

PERMIT (AF) II DEVELOPED (AF).. - - -
Oak Island Marsh andAsh Slough 10.7 10.7

Revised 7/1/2021 COBU Form Reservoir· Page 4 of 14

RECEIVED
NOV ~,l 2023

OWRD
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SECTION 4

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION
Are there multiple reservoirs?

If "YES" you will need to copy and complete Sections A through E for each reservoir.

Reservoir Name or Number this section describes (only needed if there is more than one):

NO

A. Reservoir location

1. Is the reservoir on-channel?

2. Provide dam outlet location and/or point of diversion(s).

NO

TWP RNG MER Sc QQ GLOT DLC MEASURED DISTANCES
1S 2W WM 6 SWSE -- 42 Outlet. Located 607 feet north and

3409 feet east from SWcorner of
Section 6

Reminder: The map associated with this claim must identify Donation Land Claims (DLC), Government Lots (GLot),
and Quarter-Quarters (QQ).

B. Diversion and Delivery System Information
Provide the following information concerning the diversion and delivery system. Information
provided must describe the equipment used to transport thewater from the point(s} of diversion to the
reservoir.

YES

NO1. Is a pump used?

If "NO" items 2 through item 5 may be deleted.

C. Gravity Flow Pipe
(THE DEPARTMENTTYPICALLYUSESTHE HAZEN-WILLIAM'S FORMULA FOR A GRAVITY FLOW PIPE SYSTEM)

1. Does the system involve a gravity flow pipe?

If "NO", items 2 through 4 relating to this section may be deleted.

2. Complete the table: (Listed specifications are based on design; refer to ltem E, Number 7)
PIPE SIZE PIPE TYPE "C" FACTOR AMOUNT OF LENGTH OF PIPE SLOPE [©MPl:ITED RATE OFWATER

- FALL FLOW(IN CFS)
24-inch HDPE 145 0.1 ft 30 ft 0.0033 17.8 cfs

RECEIVED
N0V 21 2023

t

Revised 7/1/2021 COBU Form Reservoir - Page 5 of 14 OWRD WR



3. Provide calculations:
Hazen-Williams Formula

V=1.318xCh x R053 450.54
V = velocity (ft/s)
Ch = Hazen-Williams friction coefficient
R = hydraulic radius (ft) = cross-sectional area of flow+ wetted perimeter
S= slope

Flow (Q)= V x A
A= cross-sectional area of flow

A= Tx (24/2)2 = 452.4 in2 =3.14ft
Wetted perimeter = 2rx (24/2) = 75.40 in = 6.28ft
Q=[1.318x 145 x (3.14/6.27)0·63 x 0.0O3305] 3.14 = 17.8 cfs

Note: The calculated theoretical flow rate assumes full pipe flow. The flow through the pipe is
controlled by stop logs in the outlet control structure.

4. If an actual measurement was taken, provide the following:
DATEOF MEASUREMENT WHO MADETHE MEASUREMENT METHOD

MEASUREMENT

MEASURED QUANTITY OF

WATER (IN CFS)

N/A-nomeasurement made

NO

NO

Attach measurement notes.

D. Gravity Flow Canal or Ditch
(THE DEPARTMENTTYPICALLY USES MANNING'S FORMULA FOR CANALS AND DITCHES)

1. Is a gravity flow canal or ditch used to convey the water as part of the
distribution system?
If "NO", items 2 through 4 relating to thissection may be deleted.

E. Reservoir

1. Does the reservoir require the submittal of as-built plans and specifications?

If "YES", answer item 2; items 3 through 8 relating to this section may be deleted.
If "NO", skip items 2; answer items 3 through 8.

2. Complete the table:
HAVE THE DOCUMENTS BEEN WHENWERE THE DOCUMENTS HAVETHEY BEEN APPROVED NUMBEROF ACRE FEET

SUBMITTED? SUBMITTED? BY THE DEPARTMENT? STORED
YESOR NO

N/A

3. If the reservoir stores less than 9.2 acre-feet of water or if the dam is less than 10 feet in height, and as­
built plans and specifications are not required, complete the table and items 4 through 8.

MAXIMUM DEPTH AVERAGEDEPTH SURFACE AREA VOLUME

(IN ACRES} (IN ACRE FEET)
1.0 ft 0.54 ft 19.8 acres 10.7 AF

Revised 7/1/2021 COBU Form Reservoir - Page 6 of 14
0v 21 202.3
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4. Provide reservoir volume calculations:
I Refer to storage table provided in Attachment 3.

5. Provide the following information concerning the physical characteristics of the dam:
UP-STREAM

SLOPE
DOWNSTREAM UPSTREAM
TOP OF DAM TO TOP OF DAM
DOWNSTREAM TO UPSTREAM

TOE (L) T0E (l:J)
so ft 50 ft 1.0ft 10:1 10:1
54 ft 54ft 1.0ft 10:1 10:15.4 ft

5 ft

CREST DAM HEIGHT DISTANCE DISTANCE WATER l6VEL l)©WN-S'fREAM

WIDTH (W) AT <l:ENTERl!INE FR©M FRQM AT INSPECTION SLOPE

(H)

8 to 12 ft
8 to 12 ft

RECEIVED
NOV 21 2023

~

Revised 7/1/2021 COBU Form Reservoir - Page 7 of 14 OWRD WR



6. Provide a drawing showing the cross section of the dam at the maximum section indicating details and
dimensions. The drawing shouldbe drawn at a standard even scale.
The design includes perimeter berms and dividing levees for impounding and controlling water in the
Oak Island Marsh and Ash Slough facility. The dividing levees have a 24-inch diameter outlet equipped
with an in-line water control structure with removable stop logs. The lowermost levee functions as the
ultimate water control structure for impounding water in the facility (i.e., the point of diversion for the
permit).

Perimeter Berm

t01YCR EJ65F/NG ll£R/,I

FINISHED GRADE =
135.0
136.0±

Dividing Levee
RAISE BERM AS N(CESSARY TO /IAINTAIN
12" FILL OVER TOP OF CULVERT

1

AGRI DRAIN, OR £OU/VALENT
I-LUNE WATER CONTROL
STRUCTURE

IJJ1E;.
EXISTING GRAVEL O WCSO TO BE
STOCKPILED .t RESPRO.O ArTfR
BACKFILL OF C/JLVCRT IS COuPLETE.

Revised 7/1/2021

18" or FOUNDAnON BASE ROCK
/,//RAFI 500)( OR
EQUIVALENT G£0TfKnLE FABRIC

TYPICALWATER CONTROL STRUCTURE
AGRI-DRAIN

COBU Form Reservoir - Page 8 of 14

CULVERT ANCHOR

®

RECEIVED
NOV 212023,_.

'JWRD
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7. Describe the outlet works (size and type of the outlet conduit and location):
Each of the two levees are equipped with a 24-inch diameter outlet equipped with an in-line water
control structure with removable stop logs, which allow release of water progressively down gradient
through the wetland. The location of theWater Control Structures (WCS) are shown on the COBU map.

Water Control Structure with Stop Logs

RAUSER AS NCC£SSAIIY TO 1/A/NTAIN
Ir f1J.J. OYC/1 TOP OF CULVCIIT

Dl/fVCH

2 • 2 x 10'
Al/Cl.Ell/OH

TOP OF BIJ/11

2 x 2 ,IJ{Gl£ reoN CIIOSS BRACf WCLD!D
OJI 8()(.TC/J TO DRIV£1/ AIICl.l ///OH, CIIOSS
8111,CC SHAU. NCST ON TOP OF Cl/£YCRT

23 CULVERT ANCHOR
10 INLET& OUTLETPIPE

CULVERT ANCHOR

®

,a· or F'OIINDATION BASE ROCK
IRA1 500x OR
COIi/VALENT CCD,UnL£ fA51/JC

22 TYPICALWATERCONTROL STRUCTURE
10 AGRI-ORAIN

AGRI DRAIN, OR £0UIVAWn
IN-UliC WA1£11 C0({11/()/_
STRIJCTURC

TOP or STRIJCTU11C
CLCV PER WCS TELE

MOI;
EISING GAYEL O NCSO4 TO£
STOCKPIL£D ,t RE:SPf/f,(0 ArT(fl
BACKf/U OF CIJL'IUIT !Y COIIPLCTf,

WATER CONTROL STRUCTURE TABLE
WCS WIDTH DEPTH H STRUC'TURE INLET OVTlET PIPE LET OUTLET TOP TOP OF TOP OF TOPOF

(ln) (in/ (ft) INVERT PIPE PIPE DAMETER INVERT LWERT BOARD STRUCTURE BERM BERM
LENGTH LENGT (in) ELEVATION ELEVATION wn(t) ELEVATON

(I) (t) (FULLPOOL

1 31 39 25 130.8 [20 +s l2<l -10- 24 131 131 133 133.3 6 134
2 31 39 25 129.8 10 30 24 +29129/8 -+29 12a0 132 132.3 10±2 133

8. Describe the emergency spillway (dimensions and location):
B01TOMWITH (W) [ ToPwrH(L) ] SPILLWAY DEPTH (H)

The is no emergency spillway per se. The dividing levees are designed to be overtopped during high
flow conditions, allowing water to move downgradient through the wetland facilitytoward the planned
point of discharge (Tualatin River).

RECEIVED
N0V 21 2023,,

Revised 7/1/2021 COBU Form Reservoir - Page 9 of 14 OWRD
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SECTION 5

CONDITIONS
All conditions contained in the permit, permit amendment, or any extension final order shall be addressed.
Reports that do not address all performance related conditions will be returned.

1. Time Limits:

Permits and any extension final orders contain any or all of the following dates; the date when the actual
construction work was to begin, the date when the construction was to be completed, and the date when
the complete application of water to the proposed was to be completed. These dates may be referred to as
ABC dates. Describe how the water user has complied with each of the development timelines established in
the permit or extension final order:

DATE FROMPERMIT DATEACCOMPLISHED DESCRIPTIONOFACTIONSTAKENBY
WATER USER TOCOMPLYWITH THETIME

l LIMITS

ISSUANCE IDATE 9/10/2018
-

BEGIN CONSTRUCTION (A) 9/10/2023 Prior to 9/10/2023 Construction of wetlands was
ire.

initiated.
COMPLETE Not specified N/A N/A
CONSTRUCTION(B)
COMPLETE APPLICATION 9/10/2023 2019 Storage of the entire permit
OF WATER (C) authorized volume.

must be within period between permit or any extension final order issuance and the date to completely
apply water

2. Is there an extension final order(s)?

3. Measurement Conditions:

a. Does the permit, permit amendment, or any extension final order require the installation of a meter or
approved measuring device? YES

NO

If "NO", items b through frelating to this section may be deleted.

Reminder: If a meter or approved measuringdevicewas required, the COBU map must indicate
the location of the device in relationto the point of diversion or appropriation.

b. Has a meter been installed?

c. Meter Information

NO

POD/POA MANUFACTURER SERIAL# CONDITION CURRENT METER DATE INSTALLED

NAME OR # (WORKING ORNOT) READING
N/A

Ifa meter has been installed, items d throughf relating to this section may be deleted.

d. If a meter has not been installed, has a suitable measuring device been installed and approved
by the Department? YES

Revised 7/1/2021 COBU Form Reservoir - Page 10 of 14

RECEIVED

N0V 21 2023
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e. If "YES", provide a copy of the letter approving the device, if available. If the letter is not
available provide the name and title of the Water Resources Department employee approving the
measuring device, and the approximate date of the approval:

NAME [ TITLE [ APPROXIMATE DATE

Refer to permit - the permit requires the installation of a staff gage

f. Measurement Device Description-
I

DEVICEDESCRIPTION CONDITION DATE INSTALLED

(WORKINGOR NOT)
Staff gage Working 2018

4. Recording and reporting conditions

a. Is the water user required to report the water use to the Department?

If "NO", item b relating to this section may be deleted.

b. Have the reports been submitted?

YES

YES
(WUR 67916)

If the reports have not been submitted, attach a copy ofthe reports ifavailable.

5. Outlet Pipe

a. Is the water user required to install a minimum 8"outlet pipe/conduit?

If "NO", items b through c relating to this section may be deleted.

b. Has the outlet pipe been installed?

If "YES", items c relating to this section may be deleted.

6. Fish Screening

a. Are any points of diversion required to be screened to prevent fish from entering the point of
diversion?

If "NO", items b through e relating to this section may be deleted.

Reminder: If fish screening devices were required, the COBU map must indicate their
location in relation to the point of diversion.

7. By-pass Devices

a. Are any points of diversion required to have a by-pass device to prevent fish from
entering the point of diversion?

YES

YES

NO

NO

YES

(refer to ODFWcorrespondence in Attachment 4)

If "NO", items b and c relating to this section may be deleted.

Reminder: If by-pass devices were required, the COBU map must indicate their location in
relation to the point of diversion.

8. Other conditions required by permit, permit amendment final order, or extension final order

a. Was the water user required to restore the riparian area if it was disturbed?

b. Was a fishway required?

c. Was submittal of a letter from an engineer required prior to storage of water?

d. Was submittal of a water management and conservation plan required~ECEIVED

Revised 7/1/2021 COBU Form Reservoir - Page 11 of 14 NOV ~..1 2023
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e. Other conditions?

If "YES" to any of the all>ov.e, identify the condition and describe thewater user's actions to
comply with the condition(s):

8(a) The riparian habitat is improved by the development of the wetland associated with thiswater
right, which is part of the Jackson BottomWetland Preserve.

RECEIVED

Nov 21 203
OWRD

NO
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SECTION 6

ATTACHMENTS
Provide a list of any additional documents you are attaching to this report:

ATTACHMENT NAME DESCRIPTION
Attachment 1 Maps
Attachment2 Water Right Information
Attachment 3 Storage Table for Reservoir
Attachment 4 ODFW correspondence

SECTION 7

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE MAP
The Claim of Beneficial Use Map must be submitted with this claim. Claims submitted without the Claim of
Beneficial Use map will be returned. The map shall be submitted on poly film at a scale of 1"= 1320 feet,
1" = 400 feet, or the original full-size scale of the county assessor map for the location.

Provide a general description of the survey method used to prepare the map. Examples of possible methods
include, but are not limited to, a traverse survey, GPS, or the use of aerial photos. If the basis of the survey is
an aerial photo, provide the source, date, series and the aerial photo identification number.

The reservoir was visited during the site inspection. The location of the wetland berms and water
control structures were documented during the site inspection. The extent of the reservoir pool is based
on the record drawings for the reservoir, staff gage readings made by the water right holder, and aerial
imagery acquired prior to the completion date of the permit. The Claim of Beneficial Use map was
created using Geographic Information System (GIS) software and spatial datasets obtained from Bureau
of Land Management (BLM), ESRI, Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD), and United States
Geological Survey (USGS). Additional data and information specific to the storage of water under the
permit described in this Claim of Beneficial Use report were obtained from the water right holder.

RECEIVED
NOV 21 2023

I,
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Map Checklist

Please be sure that the map you submit includes ALL the items listed below.
(Reminder: Incomplete maps and/or claims may be returned.)

IX] Map on polyester film.

~ Appropriate scale (1" = 400 feet, 1" = 1320 feet, or the original full-size scale of the county assessor
map)

] Township, Range, Section, Donation Land Claims, and Government Lots

NA If irrigation, number of acres irrigated within each projected Donation Land Claims, Government Lots,
Quarter-Quarters

NA Locations of fish screens and/or fish by-pass devices in relationship to point of diversion

IX] Locations of meters and/or measuring devices in relationship to point of diversion

[] conveyance structures illustrated {pumps, reservoirs, pipelines, ditches, etc.)

~ Point{s) of diversion or appropriation (illustrated and coordinates)

~ Tax lot boundaries and numbers

] source illustrated if surface water

] Disclaimer ("This map is not intended to provide legal dimensions or locations of property ownership
lines")

[] Application and permit number or transfer number

[] North arrow

] tegend

] wRE stamp and signature

RECEIVED
40V 21 2023

. '
OWRD
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Claim of Beneficial Use for Permit R-15347

RECEIVED
N0V 2,1 2023
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Portion of Cadastral Survey Record
https://www.blm.gov/or/landrecords/survey/ySrvyl.php

Township 1 South, Range 3West Township 1 South, Range 2 West
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Attachment 2
Water Right Information

Claim of Beneficial Use for Permit R-15347

RECEIVED
NOV 21 2023,

OWRD
City of Hillsboro



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

PERMIT TO STORE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT 1S HEREBY ISSUED TO:

CITY OF HILLSBORO
4400 NW 229TH AVE
HILLSBORO OR 97124
The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below.
APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: R-88582

SOURCE OF WATER: RUNOFF, TRIBUTARY TO UNNAMED STREAM
STORAGE FACILITY: OAK ISLAND AND ASH SLOUGH AT JACKSON BOTTOM WETLANDS
PRESERVE
MAXIMUM VOLUME: 10.7 ACRE-FEET
DAM HEIGHT: NOT TO EXCEED 9.0 FEET

DATE OF PRIORITY: MAY 16, 2018
WATER MAY BE APPROPRIATED AS FOLLOWS: NOVEMBER l THROUGH MAY 31

USE: MULTIPLE PURPOSE

I,

Measured Distances
607 FEET NORTH AND 3409 FEET EAST FROM SW CORNER,
SECTION 6

s

Tw Rn Mer Sec
I S 2 W WM 6 SW SE

Point ofDiversion:

The Area To Be ubmerred:
Two Rng Mer Sec 0-0
IS 2W WM 6 SE NW
I S 2W WM 6 NE SW
IS 2W WM 6 NWSW
I S 2W WM 6 NW SE
IS 2 W WM 6 SW SE

I
I II

I

I

I
l. Measurement Devices and Recording/Reporting of Annual Water Storage Conditions:

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, a staff gage that measures the entire range and
stage between full reservoir level and dead-pool storage shall be installed in the reservoir. If no
dead-pool, the gage must measure the full depth of the reservoir. The permittee shall maintain
the device in good working order.

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the device; provided however, where any
device is located within aprivate structure, the watermaster shall request access upon reasonable
notice.

Application R-88582 Page l of3 RECEIVED Permit R-15347
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l
I I

I
I I
I

fSrices Division Administrator, for
. Byler, Director

Oregon Water Resources Department

4. The use of water allowed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is available to
satisfy all prior rights, including prior rights for maintaining instream flows.

5. If the riparian area is disturbed inthe process of developing a pointof diversion, the permittee shall
be responsible for restoration and enhancement of such riparian area in accordance with ODFW's
Fish and Wildlife Habitat Mitigation Policy OAR 635-4 I 5. For purposes ofmitigation, the ODFW
Fish and Wildlife HabitatMitigation Goals and Standards, OAR Chapter 635, Division 415, shall be
followed.

6. The use may be restricted if the quality of the source stream or downstream waters decrease to the
point that those waters no longer meet existing state or federal water quality standards due to
reduced flows.

7. If the volume of the completed reservoir is 9.2 acre feet or more and a dam is used to impound the
water, the height of the darn shall be less than 10.0 feet.

8. Construction of the water system shall begin within five years of the date ofpermit issuance. The
deadline to begin construction may not be extended. This permit is subject to cancellation
proceedings if the begin construction deadline is missed.

9. The permitted volume ofwater shall be stored within five years 0fthe date of permit issuan:ce. If
additional time is needed, the permittee may submit an application for extension of time. which may
be approved based upon the merit of the application.

I 0. Within one year after storage ofwater, the permittee shall submit a claim of beneficial use to the
Oregon Water Resources Department.

11. The claim ofbeneficial use shall be prepared by a Certified Water Right Examiner in conformance
with the requirements of OAR 690-014 if an associated secondary permit exists for the use of stored
water under this permit, or if the reservoir capacity is equal to or greater than 9.2 acre-feet.

12. 1 no secondary permit exists and the reservoir capacity is less than 9.2 acre-feet of water, the claim
of beneficial use need not be prepared by a Certified Water Right Examiner. The information
submitted to the Oregon Water Resources Department shall include:

a. the dimensions of the reservoir;
b. the maximum capacity of the reservoir in acre-feet; and
c. a map identifying the location of the reservoir prepared in compliance with Water Resource

Department standards.

ssc4 22lmbe- I0"2s
(E)

hi

I

Application R-88582 Page3of3

RECEIVED
NOV 21 2023

~

OWRD
Permit R-15347



Attachment 3
Storage Table for Reservoir

Claim of Beneficial Use for Permit R-15347

RECEIVED
NOV 21 2023
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Oak Island

WaterSurface Storage
Elevation SurfaceArea Volume

(ft,NAVDBB} (ac} (ac-ft}
131.0 0.2 0.0
132.0 10.4 5.3
133.0 23.1 22.1

full PoOI designWSElEV • 133.0

Gauge 21
Northing 167707.6
Easting 266973.0

Storage
StaffGage Elevation (ft, Volume

(ft) NAVD88) (ac-ft)
I 0 131.22 1.2
I 0,1 131.32 1.7----0.2 131.42 2.2·--- 0.3 131.52 2.8

0.4 131.62 3.3-o.s 131.72 3.8
0.6 131.82 4.3

I 0.7 - - -131.92 4.9- - ---0.8 132.02 5.6
0.9 132.U 7.3- - -- --­ l 132.22 9.0- -- -- -- ----1.1 132.32 10.7----1.2 132.42 12.4
1.3

-- -
132.S2 14.0- ---

1.4 132.62 15.7-----------
•

1.5 132.72 17.4
l

1.6 132.82 19.1
I 1.7 132.92 20.8- 1.8 133.02
I 1.9 133.12
I 2 133.22---- -

2.1 133.32
I 2.2 133.42

2.3 133.52
2.4 133.62
2.S 133.72
2.6 133.82
2.7 133.92
2.8 134.02
2.9 134.12
3 134.22
3.1 134.32

I 3.2 134.42
'} 3.3 134.52,,

3.4 134.62
3.5 134.72
3.6 134.82
3.7 134.92
3.8 135,02
3.9 135.12

I 4 135.22
I 4.1 135.32
I 4.2 135.42-· - -------

4.3 135.52
4.4 135.62- - - - -
4.5 135.72 -- - -- - -- -
4.6 135.82
4.7 135.92 -- -- - - -- -
4.8 136.02­ -- - ­- - ­4.9 136.12
5 136.22 - - --
5.1 136.32- --
5.2 136.42----- ---5.3 136.52 -- -
5.4 136.62
5.5 136.72 ---- - - - --5.6 136.82
5.7 136.92
5.8 137.02- ----- - -
5.9 137.12
6 137.22 ,_---- --------6.1 - - - 137.32-- ----,6.2 137.42:r- .3-r 137.52 J---r -- 6.4 137.62
6.5 I 137.72
lGa +ars ---.r- ,__

Notes:
1. Storage table from Sheet lOA of Record
Drawings forJackson Bottom Phase II dated
Nov 2017
2. Gage location In Oregon Coordinate
Reference System -Portland Zone

Gauge30
Northing 167840.0
Easting 267262.9

Storage
StaffGage Elevation (ft, Volume

(ft) NAVDBB) (ac-ft)
0 130.10
0.1 130.20
0.2 130.30
0.3 130.40
0.4 130.50- - - -o.s 130.60
0.6 130.70- ----- -- - -0.7 130.80------ -----0.8 130.90
0.9 131.00 0.0- ----- - ---1 131.10 0.5
1.1 131.20 1.1
1.2 131.30 1.6- -- -- -- -- - - -1.3 131.40 2.1
1.4 131.50 2.6
1.5 131.60 3.2- - -- ·-1.6 131.70 3.7
1.7 131.80 4.2
1.8 131.90 4.8
1.9 132.00 5.3
2 132.10 7.0
2.1 132.20 8.7
2.2 132.30 10.3
2.3 132.40 12.0
2.4 132.50 13.7
2.5 132.60 15.4
2.6 132.70 17.1
2.7 132.80 18.7
2.8 132.90 I 20.4
2.9 133.00 22.1
3 133.10
3.1 133.20
3.2 133.30
3.3 133.40
3.4 133.50
3.5 133.60
3.6 133.70
3.7 133.80
3.8 133.90
3.9 134.00
4 -134.10,, 4.1 134.20
4.2 134.30--------
4.3 134.40
4.4 134.50- - -4.S 134.60- --
4.6 134.70
4.7 134.80----4.8 134.90--
4.9 135.00
5 135.10- - ---- ----
5.1 135.20
5.2 13S.30

l S.3 135.40- - - ·- - - ---
5.4 135.50
5.5 135.60--

I 5.6 135.70
5.7 135.80
5.8 135.90------
5.9 136.00

° 136.10

- «a­136.20­ 6.2 136.30
G.a­ 136.40- 6.4 136.50
6.5 I 136.60- -·6.6 136.70 -

25.0

20.0
g
&1so
CIJ

5 1oo
~

5.0

0.0
130.S

Storage Curve

131.0 131.S 132.0 132.S 133.0
WaterSurfaceElevation (ft, NAV088)

133.S

ECEIVED
0V 2, 1 2023
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Ash Slough

Gauge24
Northing 166797.3
Easting 269677.1

Storage
Staff Gage Elevat!on (ft, Volume

(ft) NAV088) (ac-ft)

Full pool design WELEV • 132.0

132.S130.0 130.5 131.0 131.5 132.0
Water Surface Elevation (fl, NAVDSS)

18.0
16.0
14.0

Storage Curve

5 10
310.0.,
E 8.0
a
g 6o

4.0
2.0
0.0 '----O::::...... _

129.5

Notes:
1. Storage table fromSheet lOA of Record
Drawings forJackson Bottom Phase JI dated
Nov2017
2. Gage location In Oregon Coordinate
Reference System-Portland Zone

0.2
5.4
16.4

Storage
Volume
(ac-ft)

0.9
9.4
12.S

Surface Areo
foe)

130.0
131.0
132.0

WaterSurface
Elevation

{ft,NAVDBB)

0 130.00 0,2

4.4130.80

_ ____!!:l __ _ 130.10 0.7
0.2 1so.al,,I

t so1ssslisl
0.4 130.40 2.3

99113o.so13°1
0.6 130.60 3.3

- • --l

0.7-, 130.70 38­
0.8
0.9
l

130.90
131.00

4.9
5.4

1.1 131.10 6.5
1.2" 131.20 ',g

8.7
9.8
10.9

131.80l.8

1.3 131.30--1.4 131.40
- 1.s + 13.s
I111310111
17113170 13.1

14.2
1.9 131.90 1.5.3

, 2_
2.1

132.00
132.10

16.4

2.2 132.20
2.3 132.30

I 2.4 132.40
,I 2.S 132.50

2.6 132.60
2.7 132.70
2.8 132.80

.I 2.9 132.90
3 133.00

3.1
3.2 133.20
3.3 133.30
3.4 133.40
3.5 133.50
3.6 133.60
3.7 133.70
3.8 133.80
3.9 133.90
4 134.00
4.1 134.10
4.2
4.3

134.20
134.30

4.4
4.5
4.6

134.40
134.50-- -- -
134.6_0

I
135.00
135.10

135.40

4.7
4.8

5.3
5.4

5.1

"?135.201
135.30

134.70
134.80a ' 134 ­
o

5

I 5.5 135.50 I

s;1s.6o
5.7 135.70
5.8 135.80
5.9 135.90

RECEIVED
NOV 21 2023
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Attachment 4
ODFW correspondence

Claim of Beneficial Use for Permit R-15347

RECEIVED
NOV 21 2023,,
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ODFWAlternate Reservoir Application Review Sheet

ApplicantName/Address/Phone/Email: City ofHillsboro Parks and Recreational Department

Attn: Jeroen Kok 503-681-6120
Oak Island Marsh and

ReservoirName: Ash Slough Source: Runoff volume (AF):_22

Twp Rng Sec QQ: TIS, R2w, Sec 6, SENW,
N1/2SW, NWSE, SWSE

BasinName: Tualatin Din-channel---------- off-channel
Note: It is unlikely that ODFWwill be able to complete this form while you wait, nevertheless we recommend making an
appointment to submit the form so as to provide any necessary clarifications. See pg. 6 of lnstrnctions for contact information .

·,7.g
- .... •• f- r , ,, , •,. '

1) Is the proposed project and AO' off cbauncl? \\/YES DNO
(ifyes then proceed to #4; if no then proceed to#2)

2) Is the proposed project or AO located where NMF' are or were llistorically present'? DYES D NO
(if yes then proceed to3; if no then proceed to #4)

3) 1NMF are orwere historically present:
a. ls there an ODFW-approved fish-passage plan? .□ YES D NO
b. Is there an ODFW-approved fish-passage waiver or exemption?........................................... E YES DNO

If fish passage is required underORS 509.580 through .910, then either3(a) or 3(b) must be "Yes" to move
forward with the application. If responses to 3(a) and 3(b) are "No", then the proposed reservoir does not meet
the requirements ofOregon Fish PassageLaw and shall not be constructed as proposed.2......"%5

Explain below (for example, list STEspecies or other existingfishery resources that would be impacted
negatively.)

Any diversion or appropriation of water for storage during the period _
through poses a significant detrimental impact to existing fishery resources.
(For example, ifdiversion ofwaterfor storage during a certain limeperiod would cause a significant
detrimental impact to an existingfishe,y resource, then ODFshouldrecommend conditions or limitations.)
IfNMF fish are present at the project site or point ofwater diversion then the applicant should be advised
that a fish screen consistent with screening criteria will be required.

This proposed pond or reservoir contemplates impoundingwater in the Columbia Basin above Bonneville
Dam. ODFW has determined that additional diversions of water in this area pose a significant detrimental
impact to existing fishery resources during the period April 15 through September30.

Or) _col«/s ·+al th@ooh a _1sLuo 0aasHl elshS@«6Hy
ar uZhe Taal«ho Rudeklsadlalo ad sujct h s

AO= Artificial Obstruction means any dam, diversion, culve1t orotherhuman-made device placed in waters of this state that
precludes or prevents the migration ofnative migratory fish. 0RS 509.580 ( I)

2 NMF = Native Migratory Fish Species in Oregon as defined by 0AR 635 - 412 - 0005 (32)

D
0 y

g; f::J
f5)"'m '""' E0 d3­

LJ.J > 0
cc 0z

D



IfYES, can conditions be applied to mitigate the significant detrimental impact to an existing fishery resource?
D NO (explain) DYES (select fromMenu ofConditions on next page)

Wt(7'Pontoon.C7aaa [Tu7l
owTte Ds± Fisk rolo Dae:. 4-20-2.018
NOTE: This completed form must be returned to the applicnut.

Revised 10/4/12

RECEIVED
NO\J 2,,l 201.3
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Ted Ressler

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Tom Murtagh <tom.murtagh@state.or.us>
Wednesday, July 01, 2015 4:17 PM
Ted Ressler
Jackson Bottom Wetlands Preserve and Permit R-14953

Hi Ted - Pursuant to our conversation by phone today, and the materials provided in regards to Permit R-14953 for the
purposes of impounding water at the Jackson Bottom Wetlands Preserve, ODFW waives the need for both fish passage
and screening in associationwith any structure or feature constructed at this location. The project improves native
habitat and vegetation performance, improves floodplain function, and benefits a suite of native wildlife species and
certain fish. As designed and built, the project does not hinder native fish migration and will not entrap native migratory
fish after floodingevents subside. ODFW approves the project as itwas designed and currently functions, and waives
any need for the owner or operator under Permit R-14953 to provide fish passage or screening. I appreciate the
opportunity to comment, and please feel free to contact me for additional information or Input if needed. Thanks. Tom.

Tom Murtagh
District Fish Biologist
ODFW-- Clackamas
W - 971.673.6044
C-971.678.4871

ECEIVE.
021zo2a
OWRD
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summit

November 20, 2023

Mr. Gerry Clark
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271

Subject: Claim of Beneficial Use for Permit R-15347 (Application R-88582)

Mr. Clark:

On behalf of the permittee, please find enclosed Claim of Beneficial Use (COBU) report for Permit R-15347
accompanied by a check in the amount of $230 for payment of the COBU submittal fee. Please do not hesitate to
contact me at 503-967-7050 x204with questions about the enclosed COBU.

Respectfully submitted,

Theodore Ressler, RG, CWRE
Summit Water Resources LLC.

Enclosures:
Claim of Beneficial Use for Permit R-15347
Check #79834 in the amount of $230

Cc: Laura Trunk-Parks and Recreation Department, City ofHillsboro

SummitWater Resources, LLC
a Geo-Logic Company

RECEIVED
- ........ Nov1vs

'OWRD

Page 1



Mailing List for FO

Application: R-88582

Permit: R-15347

Original mailed to Applicant:

CITY OF HILLSBORO
PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT
4400 NW 229THAVE
HILLSBORO, OR 97214

Scheduled Mailing Date:

Copies Mailed

». TM
(STAFF)

(DATE)

Copies of FO and map sent to:

1. File R-88582

2. WRD- SW Section

3. WRD - Watermaster District 18, Jacob W. Constans

Copies of FO sent to other interested persons_(CRE,Agent, Commenter, etc.):

l. Tualatin Valley Irrigation District, 23)0 Elm St., Forest Grove, OR 97116
2. Agent -- Ted Ressler- tressler@gsiws.com

Specialist: Kim French



Check Number; 00273729
f H'llsboro OR 97123I y 0 I '

Invoice Date Invoice Number GL AccountNumber Invoice Description Net Invoice Amount

05/03/2018 WTR STORAGE RIGHTS 10014200 6101 OAK ISLAND MARSH 1,315.00

'I

II
I

II II
li

I

Vendor No. Vendor Name CheckNo. Check Dale CheckAmount
11101 OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 00273729 05/10/2018 1,315.00

$

LICENSEFEE
$

s
$
$
$

s
RECORD FEE

s0.°
s

0202
0204

0219

0220

INVOICE I/ _

TRANSFER

PERMIT

APPLICATION

oma wee» I I,3I3.]

-EXAM FEE

5 745°s
s

EXAMFEE
s

725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A
SALEM, 0R 97301-4172

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (lax)

4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT

0437 WELL CONST. START FEE

(IDENTIFY) _

_(IDENTIFY) _

(IDENTIFY)

COPIES
OTHER:

OTHER

OTHER

WELL CONST STARTFEE
MONITORING WELLS

STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

126656

,-aa4"Poro~□-------
1083 TREASURY

0536 TREASURY

0407

MISCELLANEOUS
0407 COPY& TAPEFEES
0410 RESEARCH FEES
0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)
TC162 DEPOSITLIAB. (IDENTIFY)
0240 EXTENSION OF TIME

WATER RIGHTS:
0201 SURFACEWATER
0203 GROUNDWATER

0205 TRANSFER

WELL CONSTRUCTION
0218 WELL DRILLCONSTRUCTOR

LANDOWNER'SPERMIT

0211
0210

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT
0243 VS Lease 0244 MuniWater Mgmt. Plan 0245 Cons. Water

0233 POWER LICENSEFEE(FW!WRD) I 11 S
0231 HYDRO LICENSEFEEWR, l][s

oowe"cg, _CEIVEDG '+=
7Easuv En,##GUNTER

FUND TITLE _

OBJ. CODE VENDOR /I _

DESCRIPTION _
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

Water Right Application R-88582 in the
name of CITY OF HILLSBORO

)
)

FINAL ORDER
APPROVING THE STORAGE OF

SURFACE WATER

Authority

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 537.409 establishes the process by which an application to store waters
of the public may be submitted.

FINDINGS OFFACT
1. On May 16, 2018, City ofHillsboro submitted an application for a permit to store water pursuant to

ORS 537.409.
Storage Volume: 10.7 ACRE-FEET
Dam Height: 9.0 FEET
Source: RUNOFF, TRIBUTARY TO UNNAMED STREAM
Location: WASHINGTON COUNTY IN SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP I SOUTH, RANGE 2
WEST, W.M.

2. The required examination fees were paid and minimum application requirements were met.

3. The Departmentprovided public notice of the application in the Department's weekly public notice
on May 29, 2018. A 60-day comment period followed.

4. The Department has not received public comment related to the possible issuance of the attached
permit.

5. The Department has determined that the proposed source has not been withdrawn from further
appropriation.

6. The proposed reservoir is not prohibited under ORS 390.835.

7. Water is available for the proposed use according to the Department's water-availability model and
the watermaster' s assessment.

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW
This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 536.075 and ORS 183.484.
Any petition for judicial review must be tiled within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to OAR
\ 37-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration ofthis order. A petition for
reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days following the date the
petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

ORS 537.409 does not provide an opportunity lo request a contested-case hearing. Appeal rights on this final order
approving the application are limited to the above procedures.

Application R-88582 Page \ of2 Final Order



8. The Department relies on the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife's review and
recommendations in determining whether a proposed use would pose a significant detrimental
impact to existing fishery resources. The Department has determined that, as conditioned, the
proposed use will not pose a significant detrimental impact to existing fishery resources.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I. Water is available for the proposed use.

2. The proposed use will not injure existing water rights.

3. The proposed use will not pose a significant detrimental impact to existing fishery resources.

4. Application R-88582 is consistent with the requirements ofORS 537.409.

ORDER
Application R-88582 is approved and Permit R-15347 is issued as limited by the conditions contained
therein.

Dated at salem, Oregon on eglen IO", 2ors

ervices Division Administrator, for
If. Byler, Director

Oregon Water Resources Department

If you have questions about statements contained in this document, please contact Kim French at
Kirn.R.French@oregon.gov or 503-986-0816.

! f you have other questions about the Department or any of its programs please contact our Water
Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0801.

Application R-88582 Page 2 of2 Final Order



regon
Kate Brown, Governor

NOTICE TO PERMITTEE

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Carefully review the appeal rights included on the first page of your final order. In some cases, if
OWRD receives a request for reconsideration or petition for judicial review within 60 days of the
date the final order was served, OWRD may take action to withdraw or modify the final order, or
issue a final order denying your application.

ASSIGNMENT OF PERMIT: Pursuant to ORS 537.220, this permit may be assigned to a
party other than the permittee named hereon, if the land the permit is associated with changes
ownership, or if the permittee is an organization whose name changes as a result of sale or
merger. Request for Assignment forms are available from the Oregon Water Resources
Department web site at http://u uu_oregon_go/ourd/Page/pubs/forms.asp , or may be
requested from the Department at 503-986-0801 or Water Right Application Section, Oregon
Water Resources Department, 725 Summer St NE Ste A, Salem OR 9730 l.

PERMIT CONDITION FORMS: This permit may specify conditions that require you to
submit a form to the Department. These forms are available from the Oregon Water Resources
Departmentweb site at http://y_u_u_oregon._go/ord/Page/pubs/form1.up! .

REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS: Pursuant to ORS 537.330, inany transaction for the
conveyance of real estate that includes any portion of the lands described in this permit, the seller
of the real estate shall, upon accepting an offer Lo purchase that real estate, also inform the
purchaser in writing whether any permit, transfer approval order, or certificate evidencing the
water right is available and that the seller will deliver any permit, transfer approval order or
certificate to the purchaser at closing, if the permit, transfer approval order or certificate is
available.

CULTURAL RESOURCES PROTECTION LAWS: Permittees involved in ground­
disturbing activities should be aware of federal and state cultural resources protection laws. ORS
358.920 prohibits the excavation, injury, destruction, or alteration of an archcological site or
object, or removal of archeological objects from public and private lands without an
archeological permit issued by the State Historic Preservation Office. 16 USC 470, Section 106,
National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 requires a federal agency, prior to any undertaking to
take into account the effect of the undertaking that is included on or eligible for inclusion in the
National Register. For further information, contact the State Historic Preservation Office at 503­
378-4168, extension 232.

For Question, please call our customer service desk at 503-986-0801.

Revised 8/9/2017 S:\groups\wr\Resource Center\forms\notice to permittee
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

PERMITTO STORE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO:

CITY OF HILLSBORO
4400 NW 229TH AVE
HILLSBORO OR 97124

The specific I imits and conditions of the use are listed below.

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: R-88582

SOURCE OF WATER: RUNOFF, TRIBUTARY TO UNNAMED STREAM

STORAGE FACILITY: OAK TSLAND AND ASH SLOUGHAT JACKSON BOTTOM WETLANDS
PRESERVE

MAXIMUM VOLUME: 10.7 ACRE-FEET

DAM HEIGHT: NOT TO EXCEED 9.0 FEET

DATE OF PRIORITY: MAY 16, 2018

WATER MAY BE APPROPRIATED AS FOLLOWS: NOVEMBER 1 THROUGH MAY 31

USE: MULTIPLE PURPOSE

Point of Diversion:

I

II I

II I

111

11'1

I

II I

I

I

I

II

I
II I

/[ [I

II

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q
1 S 2 W WM 6 SW SE

The Area To Be Submer ed:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q
I S 2 W WM 6 SE NW
I S 2 W WM 6 NE SW
1 S 2W WM 6 NW SW
1 S 2 W WM 6 NW SE
I S 2W WM 6 SW SE

Measured Distances

607 FEET NORTH AND 3409 FEET EAST FROM SW CORNER,
SECTION6

I
I

II

I. Measurement Devices and Recording/Reporting of Annual Water Storage Conditions:

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, a staff gage that measures the entire range and
stage between full reservoir level and dead-pool storage shall be installed in the reservoir. If no
dead-pool, the gage must measure the full depth of the reservoir. The permittee shall maintain
the device in good working order.

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the device; provided however, where any
device is located within a private structure, the watermaster shall request access upon reasonable
notice.

,I

I

Application R-88582 Page I of3 Penn it R-15347



C. The permittee shall keep a complete record of the volume ofwater stored each month, and shall
submit a report which includes water-storagemeasurements to the Department annually (or more
frequently as may be required by the Director). Further, the Director may require the permittee to
report general water-use information, including the place and nature ofuse ofwater under the
permit.

D. The Director may provide an opportunity for the permittee to submit alternative measuring and
reporting procedures for review and approval.

2. The storage ofwater allowed herein is subject to the installation and maintenance of an outlet pipe
(with a minimum diameter of 8" for any in-channel reservoir). This requirern.ent may be waived if
the Department determines other means have been provided to evacuate water when necessary.

3. The permittee shall pass all live now outside the storage season described above.

4. The Director may require the user lo measure inflow and outflow, above and below the reservoir
respectively, to ensure that live flow is not impeded outside the storage season. Measurement
devices and their implementation must be acceptable to the Director, and the Director may require
that data be recorded on a specified periodic basis and reported to the Department annually or more
frequently.

5. The permittee shall not construct, operate or maintain any dam or artificial obstruction to fish
passage in the channel of the subject stream without providing a fishway to ensure adequate
upstream and downstream passage for fish, unless the permittee has requested and been granted a
fish passage waiver by the Oregon Fish and Wildlife Commission. The permittee is hereby directed
to contact an Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife Fish Passage Coordinator, before beginning
construction of any in-channel obstruction.

6. The permittee may be required in the future to install, maintain, and operate fish-screening devices
to prevent fish from entering the proposed diversion.

7. This permit allows an annual appropriation (not to exceed the specified volume). This permit does
not provide for the appropriation ofwater for out-of-reservoir uses, the maintenance of the water
level or maintaining a suitable freshwater condition. 1 f any water is to be used for out-of-reservoir
purposes, a secondary water right is required. If any additional live flow is to be appropriated to
maintain either the water level or a suitable freshwater condition, an additional water right is
required.

STANDARD CONDITIONS
I. Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result in action including, but not

limited to, restrictions on the use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

2. This permit is for the beneficial use ofwater without waste. The water user is advised that new
regulations may require the use of best practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve
this end.

3. By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use
goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan.

Application R-88582 Page2of3 Pennit R-15347



Services Division Administrator, for
. Byler, Director

Oregon Water Resources Department

4. The use ofwater allowed herein may be made only at times when sufficient wafer is available to
satisfy all prior rights, including prior rights for maintaining instream flows.

5. If the riparian area is disturbed in the process of developing a point of diversion, the permittee shall
be responsible for restoration and enhancement of such riparian area in accordance with ODFWs
Fish and Wildlife Habitat Mitigation Policy OAR 635-415. For purposes ofmitigation, the ODFW
Fish and Wildlife Habitat Mitigation Goals and Standards, OAR Chapter 635, Division 415, shall be
followed.

6. The use may be restricted if the quality of the source stream or downstream waters decrease lo the
point that those waters no longer meet existing state pr federal water quality standards due to
reduced flows.

7. If the volume of the completed reservoir is 9.2 acre feet or more and a darn is used to impound the
water, the height of the dam shall be less than l0.0 feet.

8. Construction of the water system shall begin within five years of the date ofpermit issuance. The
deadline to begin construction may not be extended. This permit is subject to cancellation
proceedings if the begin construction deadline is missed.

9. The permitted volume ofwater shall be stored within five years of the date of permit issuance. If
additional time is needed, the permittee may submit an application for extension of time, which may
be approved based upon the merit of the application.

I 0. Within one year after storage of water, the permittee shall submit a claim of beneficial use to the
Oregon Water Resources Department.

I1. The claim of beneficial use shall be prepared by a Certified Water RightExaminer in conformance
with the requirements of OAR 690-014 if an associated secondary permit exists for the use of stored
water under this permit, or if the reservoir capacity is equal to or greater than 9.2 acre-feet.

12. If no secondary permit exists and the reservoir capacity is less than 9.2 acre-feet of water, the claim
of beneficial use need not be prepared by a Certified Water Right Examiner. The information
submitted to the Oregon Water Resources Department shalt include:

a. the dimensions of the reservoir;
b. the maximum capacity of the reservoir in acre-feet; and
c. a map identifying the location of the reservoir prepared in compliance with Water Resource

Department standards.

O+~
Issued_-H'''''I_,2018

Application R-88582 Page 3 of3 Permit R-15347
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ORS 537.409 ALTERNATE RESERVOIR CHECKLIST

Res name: OA k'. I 'SLA~fD q fl.SH ,5J f)f JfiHC,

Volume: IO, 1 AF Dam height: D zero )ZJ_£j_Q._Ft

FILE#: R-88582
WM DIST: 18 /
ryu€9,p. 2l93,//6w/,OT"m,oeraws eev€

use: m

/Land use followed outright D not approved D being pursued D county notified D needed [C NA

Sww z=6 In (may not be allowed) D Above• _
*Make sure to add SWW language from S:\groups\wr\Resource Center\language\Scenic Waterway gages-language

/4cctronic/written comments? --rlN~ Id Yes Comment eval? D N/A D No D Yes

LAPP w/in a District boundary D No D Yes, cc:------------------
.Lfn Umatilla..-efNo □ Yes - cc: Confederated Tribes ofthe Umatilla Indian Reservation, Nixyaawii Governance Center

46411 Timine Way, Pendleton, Oregon 9780 I

Water available: ND { - m '-{······-·······-------------------·-------------(-L _
Allowed season: JAN FEB MAR APR MA~ JUN JUL AUG SEP GCT~OV DEC

Measurement Conditions: D Small (::;9.2 at) IZMedium (> 9.2, but< I 00 a/);l~arge (~100 afor govt. entiy)
·scarease irsowre is nmnomor irrs4{Ga ­

Other Conditions: use)2rfishmay ifODFW doesn't request screen/by-pass condition _

/Fees Paid? D Yes D No, need:

Base ($410)

AF ($35 per at)

Total Exam Fees

Exam Fees Paid

o permit # R"' l 53:11

41
35
145
15

Recording Fee ($520)

Recording Fee Paid

_ FO w/ draft permit; still needed:
fees
easement
land use

Remarks:_nl IO·➔ 1 r;t CLU/JE rJrJ rnA !Lllliq LIST

cost»KiR. French po.h/I .rasreeve bl h. 4.ts
Revised 3/30/18



POD Characteristics https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wr_review/wr_pod_trsqq_features...

r~ tlre·gon Water Resources Department
w Point of Diversion Characteristics

Point of Diversion Characteristics
Right: App: R 88582 •

Name: CITY OF HILLSBORO; PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

Main

0 Return

0 Help

Contact Us

I of I

TRSQQ: 01.00S-02.00W-05-SWSE
County: Washington
Basin: Willamette

WM District: 18
WM Region: NW

Withdrawn Area:
WAB:ROCK CR > TUALATIN R- AT MOUTH (73545)

Priority WAB: ROCK CR@mouth (OWRD:Fair, OOFW: High) (73545)
Rule 40: Rules apply

Groundwater Restricted Area:
Scenic Water Way:

Division 33: LOWER COLUMBIA
Water Quality Limited:

8/9/2018, 8:50 AM



App: R 88582 *

'~ Oregon Water Resources Department
L ,,,m Water Rights with Coincident Places of Use

Place of Use Conflict Report

The following rights have acreage in the same quarter-quarter as App: R 88582 •

hrrps://apps.wrd.stalc.or.us/apps/wr/wr_review/wr_coinciden1_pou.aspx?snp_id= 196813

i'i' Main O Help

O Return Contact Us

Right

CERT:56399 OR • OREGON ROSES INC.

Namo Decree App Permit Cert Priority Status Use T-R-S-0O OLC Gov't lot Acres

G-5670 G-4983 56399 11/19/1971 NC ~ 01.00S-02.00W-06-SWSE EE 41 0.1000

PERMIT: R 15295 • CITY OF HILLSBORO R-88419 R-15295

~ 01.00S-02.00V\L0S-NWSE rn 41

611512017 NC /,1.oos-02.oowos-NESW [fl
0.6000

CERT:12233 OR· J H FREUDENTHAL

CERT38313(RR)' EH FREUDENTHAL

CERT:56398 OR ' OREGON ROSES INC.

CERT83206 OR' COUNTY OFWASHINGTON, UNIFIED SEWERAGE AGENCY

s-14436 S-10464 12233 1/1/1932 NC K o1.oos-020ow-os-sws [[]"?
S-25611 S-20093 38313 21111951 NC _,,u:('1 01.00S-02.00W-08-SWSE EE 42

S-48861 S-35927 56396 1111911911 NC ,,,iF(' 01.oos-02.ooW-os-swsE EE 41

,....tf'r' 01.00S-02.00W-06-NWSE rn 41

$-63318 S46641 83206 2/23/1981 NC r o1oos-0200w-06-sNw []6s

-IK'° 01.00S-02.00W-06-NWSW ffi 66

k or.oos-o2oowo6.Nwsw [H]
--i<01.00S-02.00W-06-NESW [fl 66

woos.o2oowos-Nesw [H]

10.0000

5.5000

0.1000

0 6000

7.9000

36.0000

2 3.3000

22.9000

2.1000

I of I 8/9/2018. 8:50 AM



Water Availability Analysis

~Oregon Waler Resources Department
~Water Availability Analysis

watershed 10 7354 5 (M20)
Doto. 8/9/2018

DownloadO.tll 1

https://apps .wrd.state.or.us/apps/wars/wars_display_wa_tables/display_wa_com pl<nc_rep.on ...

fl Maln O He.Ip

O Rc1Urn CS Cont.ace Us

Water Availability Analysis

ROCKCR• TUALATINR •ATMOUTH
WILLAMETTE BASIN

Waler Avollobillly osol e:/9/2018
Exceedance Level 50%

Tine 851AM

Water Availability
SeleclanyWatershed for Detals

Nesting Order
I
2

Month
JAN
FEB
WJI
APR
MAY
.J.JN

JUL
AUG

Sci'
OCT

NOV

OEC
ANN

W:alershed 10 Stream Mame
181 WLLANETTER>COLUMBIAR.ATMOUTH
175 1\JALATINR;,, \I\\LUWETI'ER·ATMOUlli

30201006 TUALATIN R.- vm.LAMIITTE R- ATCAGE 14207~
30201013 TUALATINR> WLLAMATTER.ATGAGE 1420600

7) 5,,1$ ROCK CR> TUALATIN R- AT MOUTH

Limiting Watersheds
Monlhly Streamnow inCubic Feet per Socond

AnnualVofumeat 50%Exceedancemn Acre-Feet
Limiting WatershedIDs StreamName

7l5-iS. ROCK CR » TUALATINR -ATMOUTH
7354$ ROCKCR» TUALATINR.AT MOUT
73545 ROCt(CR> nJAL.ATINA.ATMOUTH
7354S ROCKCR> 1\JALATINR · ATMOUTH
73!>45 ROCKCR► 'TUAf.ATi l'IR• ATMOUTH

175 TUAl.AlUJ R,. Y.1U.AMETIE R-ATt,IOUlM
175 TUALATINR» WILLAMETTER- ATMOU'll-t
17S TUALATIN R > ~1LL:AMETTE A.-ATMOU'Jl< I
17$ T\.IAl.J,;TINR> VI.LL.At,tene-R....ATMOU'rn

3020 1013 TUALATR»WLLAMAETTER-ATCAGE 1A20600
735,,45 ROCKCR> 1\JALATINR• ATMOUTH
7354S ROCKCR> T\JAU\TlNR· ATMOUf}-l
7J.5.CS ROCKCR> 1\JALATIPIR•AT"tdOUTH

Jan Fob ,.., Apr I.Uy Jun Jul Aug Sep Ocl Mow DK 5to
v.. Ye Ye> Ve,. y.. Yr.. y.. Yeo Yes es Yes v.. Vos
Yas Yos Yes v.. Ye No to No No No ... y.,. Yes
Ye, y.. Ye Vos Yeo No No No No No ... v... ...... y.. ... Ye 1 No "" No "" NO Ye,o Ve, Yes

••• Vu Ye> Yu Vu llo No No No llo E re Yes

Water Available? NetWater Available
Yes 263 00... 15500
Yes 21900... 115,00... 25.20
No ,.00,.. -181 00
No -205 00
No -t,000
No -9610
Yes 12
Ye 25900... 7720000

Watershed 10 # 181 JMl!l!}
Date 8/9/2018

Detailed Reports forWatershed ID #181
WILLAMETTE R > C0LUMBIA R · ATMOUTH

WILLAMETTE BASIN

Water Availability as ot 8/9/20 18

Water Availability Calculation

Exceedonce Level 50'!>
lime 8 51 Ml

I of7

Month
JAN

tutu,at Sue.am flow
Sl,10000

ComptrveUsesand Storages
2,50000

Monthly SoroamnowonCubic Fcot per Second
AnnualVolumo at 50'.!. Excoodnnco In Acre-Fcol

£.peeled Strum Flow
48,30000

Reervd Stream Flew
000

lnstream Flow Requirrrwent

1,S00.00
Net\°41.H Ava bblc

<5.500.00

8/9/2018. 8:51 AM



Water Availability Analysis https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wars/wars_display_wa_tables/display_wa_complete report...

FE9
MAR
APR
MAY
JUN
JUL
AUG
SEP
OCT
NOV
DEC
ANN

<19,10000
42.400 00
l&,400,00
2&.300 00
IS,80000
7.9%0 00
5.53000
5.740 00
a.39000
24,400.00
S2.80000

19.700,000,00

4.07000 41,00000
7.620.00 34,80000
7,230,00 29,200 ,00
4,4400 23.110000
2.340,00 13 ,500 .00

2.290 OD 5.69000
2.040.00 3,490 00
1,67000 4.07000
71.C 00 I 7.68Jl00

1,060,00 2.l,l00.00
1,45000 SI )0000

2.500,00000 17 ,200,000,00

0.00
000
0,00
000
0.00
000
000
000
000
00o
000
0.00

1,50000 39,500 00

1,50000 33.30000
1,SOOOO 27.700 00

1.500 00 22,400 00

1,500 00 12,00000

1.50000 4,19000

l.5Q0,00 1.imo00

1,50000 2,$70 00
1,50000 6,111000

1,50000 21,80000

1.50000 ,e.!.0000
1,090,000 00 16.1 00,000,00

Detailed Report of Consumptive Uses and Storage
CcnsumpllveUses and Storages inCubic Feet per Second

l.lonlh Storage Irrigation Municipal Industrial Commercial Domestic Agncuftunl 01hct Tot.II
JAN 1,990,00 000 443.00 95so 772 22.30 174 00 65.30 2,elJO00
FEB 7.20000 000 44300 95 50 712 22..30 17400 64.70 l.071100
MAR 6,610 ,00 6 62 44300 95,50 7 72 22,30 172 00 6300 7.62000
APR 6.390 00 4330 44300 950 rn 22.lO l"'100 82.!IO 7230 00
MA¥ 3,44000 31300 439,00 9S,SO 151 22..30 11.0 lO 4120 4,4 4000
JUN 44300 60000 1,05000 95 50 74t 22.30 7990 3920 2.340 00
AA. 1C30 1.0JOOO 1.04000 1iSOO 740 22..30 070 31.llO 2.2!10 00
AUG 215 812.00 1,030.00 94 00 7 40 22.lO 4340 11.90 2.040 00
SEP 06 •0000 1,0<000 950 7 40 22.30 61170 35.SO 1.67000
OCT 0,65 2a70 430,00 95.50 7,41 22.30 69,80 54.00 71400
NOV 27600 000 <4300 9550 771 2230 154 00 6210 t.060 00
oec 642 00 000 443.00 95.50 7,72 22 30 17S,OO 6520 1.,450 00

Detailed Report of Reservations for Storage and Cons'umptive Uses
Reserved Strnamflcw tn Cubic Fcot par Second

No reservations were found for this watershed.

Detailed Report of lnstream Flow Requirements
lnstrcom Flow Requirements in Cubic Foot por Second

Appfia don•
MFU11A

Marirum

5tutus
APPUCATION

Jan
1,500.00
1,S00.00

Feb
1.s00,OO
1,500.00

Mar
1,500 .00

I.S0O.O0

Apr
1,500.00
1,500.00

May
1.&00,00
1,500.00

Jun
1,500.00
1.sao.ao

Jul
1.500 00
1,500.00

Aug
1,S00,00
1,500..00

Sep
1,00.00
1,500.00

Oct
1,50000
1,500.00

Nov
1,500.00
1,$00.00

O.c
1,500 00

1,500.00

watershed ID # 175 lli!a2J
Date- 8/9/201B

2 of7

Detailed Reports for Watershed ID #175
TUALATINR > WILLAMETTE R - AT MOUTH

WILLAMETTE BASIN
Water Avalabhty as 0t 8/9/2018

Water Availability Calculation
Monlhly Streamnow m Cubic Foet per Second

AnnualVclumeat 50%Exceodance in Acre-Fcot

Exccedance Levo!· 50'M,

Time 851AM

8/9/2018, 8:5 I AM



Water Availability Analysis https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wars/wars_display_wa_tables/display_wa_complete_report...

Mlonlh N.:iturml Gtrurn Flow
JAN 3,3"000
FED 3,320,00

MAR 2.35000
APR 1,380.00
MAY 597,00
JUN 29100
JUL l◄7 00
AUG B0,90
SEP IGC.00
OCT 116,00
NOV 513.00
DEC 2.070,00
ANN 913,000.00

Consumptive Uses andStor.agn:r. Expected StreamFlow ReservedStream Flow
<ll600 2,55000 0.00

S◄S.00 2,77000 0.00

406 00 1.ll-1 000 o.oo
lGC00 1,000.00 0,00

20GOO 391.00 0.00

18S00 10000 0,00
22800 -3130 000

196,00 -105,00 0,00
15000 --<000 0.00
74 10 •11,90 0.00

23500 27800 0.00
46700 2,500,00 0.00

209.00000 710.00000 0.00

lnstream FlewRequirement NetWater vaitatle
25000 260000
250,00 2,520 00
2000 1.69000

25000 826 .00

25000 141.00

13000 -2400
100O -181 00

100.00 -205.00

9450 -140.00

100,00 -58.10
25000 2ll<O
250,00 2,250.00

ll-7.00000 60<00000

Detailed Report ofConsumptive Uses and Storage
Consumptive Uses and Storages in Cublc Feet per Second

Month Storage lrngation Municipal Industrial Commercial Oomutic Agricuttur.al Other Total

JAN 3' 0,00 0.00 64 50 3.51 011 2e0 7320 1.18 486 00

FEB 40100 o.oo 64 50 J,51 on 2.80 73.20 1.18 5<600

MAR 293,00 0,0l 64 50 -151 0.11 2.80 7140 1.16 40600

APR 16000 0.59 64 50 351 011 2.80 7140 1.17 3()C 00

MAY 50 10 75.30 OHO J.51 011 2.80 3,37 0.19 206.00

JU 000 95.10 83%0 0.50 on 280 249 019 185.00
JUL 0.00 136,00 83.80 3.51 0,10 20 230 0.10 224.00
AUG 000 US.DO 72 60 351 010 280 2.27 019 19500
SEF 0.00 57.20 53,80 351 0 10 2110 232 0.19 IS0 ,00

OCT 0 S3 002 64 50 351 010 20 245 0.19 7410
NOV 10000 0.00 6450 3.51 0.10 280 S7.fl0 0.10 23S.OO

oec 322,00 000 64 50 3 51 011 2.80 73.20 1.17 467 00

Detailed Report of Reservatiqns for Storageand Consumptive Uses
Reserved Streamflow in Cublc Feet per Second

No reservationswere found for thiswaton.hod.

· 3 of?

Appliation•
MF174
MF 17A

1S73SleA

Sl!8 7038
586704c

Marmur

Wa!ershed ID 30201006 Map)
Date 819/2018

Detailed Reportof lnstream Flow Requirements
lnstream Flow Requirements in Cubic Feet per Second

Status Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
APPLJCATION J0,00 ,o.oo J0,00 3000 :,0,00 20,00
APPLICATION 25oOO 25000 25000 25000 25000 l3000
CERTIFICATE 100,00 100.00 100,00 100,00 100,00 100,00

PERMIT 20 280 2110 280 2 80 280
PERMIT 10.40 1040 10.◄0 1040 10 40 10.40

250.00 2S0.0O lS0.00 250.00 ISO.DO 130,00

Detailed Reports for Watershed ID #30201006

TUALATIN R > WILLAMETTE R - /IT GAGE 14207500
WILLAMETTE BASIN

Water Availabil ity as 0! 8/9/2018

Jul
2000
<000

10000
2%0

10,◄0
100.00

Mug Sep
l500 1500
3000 2500

100.00 94 50
21!11 2.SO

1040 10 40
100.00 9450

Oct Nov Dec
3000 ;JO.DO 30.00
SIOOO 25000 25000

100,00 100.00 10000
2110 280 20

1040 1040 1040
100.00 250,00 250.00

Exceedance Level 50%
Timne 851 AM

8/9/2018. 8:51 AM



Water Availability Analysis https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wars/wars_display_wa_tables/display_wa_complete_report...

Water Availability Calculation

Month Natural Stream Flow
JAN ),34000
FE ),32000
MAR 2.)5000
APR 1,2000
MAY 59600
JUN 291 00
JUL 14700
AUG 90 90
SEP 10400
OCT 116 00

NCN 51200
DEC 2,970 00
ANN 913.000 00

ConsumptrY r Uses ;and Storages

494 00

sssoo
41500
31200
20500
l!S.00

woo
195.00
149.00
7-3 IO

244 00
47600

212.00000

Monthly Streamflow ,nCub,cFeet per Second
AnnualVolumoat 50% Exceedance inAcre-Foot

Expected StreamFlow
2.050 00

2.760 00
1.9JO 00
1,070 00
391 00
10000
790

-104 00
-4 • ..,

42 90
26800

2,49000
71S,00000

ReservedStreamFlow
0,00

000
0.00
0,00
000

0,00
000
0,00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
000

lnstream FlowRequirement Net Mater Available
25000 2600 00

25000 251000

25000 1,Gl!OOO

25000 170
25000 14100
1)000 -23 SO
10000 -18000
100,00 -20400
9450 -13900

10000 -S7 10

250 00 1830

25000 2.2<0 00
lll.00000 600.00000

Detailed Report ofConsumptive Uses and Storage
Consumptive UsesandStorages ,n Cubie Fnct per Socond

Month Storage Irrigation Municipal industrial Commercial Domestic Agricultural ou,., Total
JAN 34000 0.00 6< .50 2S9 0.11 264 83.SO 11 494 0
FEB 401 00 0.00 6-1,50 2.59 011 2.6' !3.50 1 1 5S5 00

MAR 26300 O.OJ 6-1 .50 2,59 011 2.64 1.70 1.11 41500
APR 16000 0.59 64 50 2.59 0.11 264 81 70 117 313 00
MAY 5610 74.90 6450 259 0.11 2.6' J.53 0.19 2ll5 00
JUN ODO 9460 83.80 050 on 264 2.6 1 0 IS ISS 00
.JIJ1. 000 135.00 6380 2.59 0,10 2.64 254 0 19 Z27 00
AUC ODO 11400 72 60 2.S9 0.10 264 243 0.19 l!IS OO
SEP 0,00 56.90 83.8 0 2,S9 D.1D 2,64 240 0,10 14900
OCT 0S2 0.02 0<.50 2.59 010 2.6-1 2.61 019 Tl 10
NOV 106 00 0.00 84,50 2.S9 0.10 264 67.90 0,19 24400
DEC )Z200 0.00 64 50 259 0.11 2.64 83.50 1 17 47600

Detailed Report of Reservations for Storage and Consumptive Uses
ResorvedStreomllow ,n Cubic Feet per Socond

No reservations were found for this watershed.

Appllullon •
MF17JA
MF1748
MF1758

IS7:lS388
SU'I OlA
567048

Marirum

4 of7

Detailed Reportof lnstream FlowRequirements
lnstrcam Flow Requirements inCubic Foot porSecond

Status Jan Feb Mat Apo May Jun Jul ug Sop Oct Nov Doc
CERTIFICATlc 3000 30.00 3000 3000 30.00 2000 2000 1500 1500 1000 3000 3000
APPIJCATION 3000 30 00 3000 3000 30.00 2000 20,00 15.00 15 ,00 3000 3000 3000
APPLICATION 25000 250.00 250.00 25000 25000 13000 4000 3000 2S.oo 9000 25000 -ZS0.00
CERTIFICATlc 10000 ,oo,oo 10000 100,00 10000 100.00 100,00 10000 04 50 10000 10000 10000

PERMIT 200 2110 2.!0 2.6 0 20 2!0 200 2e0 2110 2110 2£0 2e0
PERMIT 1040 10,40 1040 1040 10.40 10,40 1040 10◄0 10 40 1040 10 40 1040

250.00 250.00 2S0.00 250.00 2S0.00 110.00 100.00 100.00 ,..,., 100.00 250.00 290.00

Detailed Reports forWatershed ID #30201013

8/9/2018, 8:51 AM



Water Availability Analysis h1tps://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wars/wars_display_wa_tables/display_wa_complete_rcport ...

Watershed ID 1/' 30201013lM.Q.Q}
Date. 819/2018

TUALATIN R > WILLAMETTER -ATGAGE 14206500
WILLAMETTE BASIN

WaterAvailability as 0t 8/9/2018
Exceedance Level 50%

Tune 851 AM

Month NaturalStreamFlow
JA1' 2.<5000
FEB l,04000
MAR 1,980 00
APR 1,13000
MAY <6000
JUN 23900
JUL 11800
A\JG 78.90
SEP 6 00
OCT 10000
NOV •8000
DEC 2,37000
ANN 751.000 .00

Consumptive Uses and Storages
509.00
57300
433 00
JJJ00
21800
15100
183 00
141,00
121.00
102. 00
26800
49200

212.000,00

Water Availability Calculation
Monlhly StreomllowIn Cubic Foot per Socand

AnnualVolumoal50%&coodoncoIn Acre-fool
Expected 3tream Flow

1,95000

2,470 00
1.SS0.00
707.00
242.00
87.90
-6500
--02.5()
-35 10
3 88

21200
1,88000

549,000.00

RcM!tvcd !Slrvarn Flow
0,00
0,00

000
o.oo
0,00
000

000
000
0,00
000
000
000
0.00

lnstreamFlowRequirement Net Water Available
,oo.oo 1.65000

100.00 2.370 00

100.00 1450 00
10000 69700

10000 142 00
10000 -1210

100.00 -16500

100.00 -16300

04.50 -13000
100.00 ·00 10
100.00 11200
100.00 1 78000

72.100.00 502,000 00

Detailed Report ofConsumptive Uses and Storage
ConsumptiveUses andStorages in Cubc Fcet per Second

Month Storage Irrigation Municipal Industrial Commercial Domestic Agricutturat Otter Total

JAN 13100 000 95.10 220 011 1.97 75.70 1 00 00 00
FEB 39700 0.00 95.10 228 0 11 I97 7510 100 moo
MAR 25900 002 951O 2.20 011 1.D7 7190 100 42100

APR 15800 05 951O 220 0 11 1117 73 90 I00 llJOO

MAY 55 00 59.50 95 10 2.20 0 II 197 3 08 0,02 21800

JUN 000 75 10 69.50 220 0 II 197 2.17 002 151 OD
AA. 000 101.00 69.50 220 0 10 1,!T1 2.17 002 18JOC
t,J.JG 000 9050 .tl4.SO 2 .211 010 1117 2,06 002 1.tl1 QQ

SEP 000 45 10 6950 22 010 I 97 211 0.02 121 00
OCT 049 002 95 10 228 010 197 2.17 002 10200

NOii 10600 0.00 95.10 220 010 1 97 6280 002 26800
OEC 31600 000 95.10 228 011 I 97 75 70 I 00 49200

Detailed Report of Reservations for Storage and Consumptive Uses
Reserved Streamllow "' Cubic Feet per Second

No reservations wero found for this watershed.

Appl!Qt:ion I
1$71Slt,C
15735929A
157140A

5 of7

Detailed Report of lnstream FlowRequirements
lnstream FlawRequirements inCubc Feet per Second

Status Jan Feb .... Apt May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov O.c
CcRTIFICATE 10000 10000 10000 100 00 10000 10000 10000 10000 9450 10000 100.00 10000
CERnrtCATE 7500 75 00 '/500 7500 7500 7500 7500 7500 7500 7500 7500 7500
CcRTIFICATE 25.00 2500 25 00 2500 2500 25 00 2500 2500 25 00 2500 2500 2500

8/9/2018, 8:51 AM



Water Availability Analysis hnps://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wars/wars_displey,_wa_tables/display_wa_e::omplcte_rcpon...

IS7J5.IIA
S867044

Mulmu.m

CERTIFICATE
PERMIT

lOOO
1040
100.00

lOOD
1040

100.00

3000
10 40

100,00

lOOO
10 40

100.00

l0.00
1040

100.00

3000
10 40

100.00

3000
1040

100.0-0

3000
1O 40

100.00

lOOO
1040

100.00

3000
1040

1O0.OO

3000
1040

100.00

Watershed ID # 73545(Map)
Doto 8/912018

Detailed Reports for Watershed ID #73545
ROCK CR>TUALATIN R •ATMOUTH

WILLAMETTE BASIN

WaterAvailablty as of 819/2018
ExceedanceLovet 50%

runo 8'51 J'.IM

Month NaturalStreamFlaw
JAN 267.OO
FEB 400.00
MAR 222.00
APR 121,00
MAY lJ.50
.JVN 17 .20
JUL 756
Al.JC 478
SEP S,62

OCT 9.75
NOV 1540

DEC 263.00
ANN 81.S00,00

Consumptive Uses and Storages

13 1
162
0,91

0.73
2 ..
3.52
4.93
422
2.21

0.23
048
1 31

1,◄70.00

Water Availability Calculation
Monthly Streamflow in Cubic Foot per Second

Annual Volume at 50'4E.CC<!da/lco on Aao-Fc,ct
ExpectedStreamFlow

26600
19800
Z21.00

120.00
3070
13.70
2.03
058
341
9 52

1<90
·262 00

80,10000

Reseived Sire.am Ftow
0 00
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
0 00
000
000
0 00

ln.slrumAow Requlrcmeni Net Mater Available
2.50 261.00
20 l!l6 00
2.SO 21000
2.SO 118 DO
2.50 211.20
250 11.20
2.50 0.1l
2.SO ·194
2.50 0,IU
250 7.02
2.50 1240
250 259.00

1,610 ,00 76,<00.00

Detailed Report of Consumptive Uses and Storage
Consumptive Uses and Storages in CubicFeet per Second

Month Storage lrrlg11tlon Municipal Industrial Cammercbl Domestic Agricultural Other Total
JAN 061 0.00 000 0.00 000 019 01 000 1 31
FEB 092 0,00 000 0,00 0,00 019 051 000 162
MAR 044 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 019 0.2! 0,00 0.91
APR 024 002 000 000 0.00 019 0.2:6 000 on
MAY 0,01 261 0 00 000 0.00 0.19 003 o.oo 204
JUN 0.00 l,JO 0.00 000 000 0 10 003 000 352
JU. 000 <7 1 0.00 000 0.00 0 19 003 000 493
AUG 000 4,00 000 0.00 0.00 0,19 003 0 00 422
SEP 0.00 1,09 ODO 0,00 0.00 0 19 0,03 0 00 2.2 1
OCT 001 000 000 ODO 000 019 003 000 0.23
NCN 003 0,00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0,19 0.25 0,00 048
OEC 0.61 0.00 0,00 000 0.00 0.19 0 51 000 131

Detailed Report of Reservations for Storage and Consumptive Uses
Resorvod Streamflow in Cubic Foot per Second

No rcsorvotlons wcro found for thiswnlornhcd.

6 of7 8/9/2018, 8:51 AM



Water Availability Analysis

7 of7

https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wars/wars_display_wa_tables/display_wa_complete_report...

Detailed Report of lnstream FlowRequirements
lnslream FlowRequlrementsrn Cubic Feet per Socand

ppcaton m Status J>n fob Mar Mp May Jun Jul Aug Sep 0< 1 Nov De
IS7l5-<SA CERTIFICATE 250 2SC 250 2 SC z.so 2.SC 250 2,SC 250 2SC 2;5C 2.SC
Maximum 2.50 2.50 2.50 2,50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 z.so z.so 2.SO 1.50

8/9/2018, 8:51 AM



Minimum Requirements (ORS 537.409)

\LandownerName, Mailing Address and Telephone Number.
\Source and tributary listed. NO WELLS-MUST HAVE GWAPP TO USE fl WELLAS A SOURCE
$Reservoir Location-Township, Range, Section, QuarterQuarter,Taxlot
kDam height, if applicable
_\Total Quantity of Storage Requested: A.ZA[.
Al'toposed Use of the water. Cannot accept application for use of this stored water at the same time(E2)
R'Property ownership indicated? [f applicant does not own all the land is the affected landowner s name and
mailing address listed? (Including: lands not owned by applicant, upon which the source is located OR that are
crossed by the diversion works. This includes any roads or rights-of-way.)
~nvironmental Impact section completed?

,..pplication signed by the landowner(s)? All parties noted as applicants must sign the application.
u.st_be an original "wet" signature.
cceptable map Indicates requirements ofstandards set forth by theCommission and causes fatal

w if not provided by the applicant.
□ Reservoir Location - notingTownship, Range, Section, 1/4 1/4 and Tax Lot number(s)
□ Scale ofthe Map, even scale such as 1" = 400', I"= 1000', or l" = 1320' ,::::,
□ Reference corneron map
a North Directional Symbol
'sclearly identified

□ Reservoir clearly identified
□ Dam or POD (Ifoff channel) Location coordinates referenced to a government landsurvey corner

If no dam, use coordinates to center ofreservoir.**
~1pletecl Watermaster review sheet signed and dated by Watermaster.

Will the reservoir injure an existing water right?□ YES □ NO
IfYES, can conditions be applied to mitigate the injury? YES o NO If NO, return the application.
Did the watermaster determine when water is available for the proposed us!!?□ YES a NO
The Watermaster reviewsheet must have been completed within the last 6 months.
If the watermaster determined that water is NOT available return the a lication.
ompleted ODFW review sheet signed and dated by ODFW representative.
Will the reservoir pose a significant detrimental impact to an existing fishery resource? o YES o NO
If YES, can conditions be applied to mitigate the impact? □YES □NO If NO, return the application.
he ODFWreviewsheet must have been completed within the last 6 months.
~ompleted Land-Use form or receipt signed by the appropriate planning department official enclosed'?

Does the use on land-useform match the proposed use on the application? Must be an original "wet"
signature within the last 12 months.

2Provide a Legal Description of all the property involved with this application. You may include a copy of
yourdeed land sales contract or title insurance to meet this requirement.

l Fees enclosed? Print page from fee calculator
Total Paid$_35. rs Total Fees $_/3S.o
Completeness Check by: €. 6. Date: r '>//t,,1/(l Rc11ised 2017-8-4



Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem Oregon 9730 I
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Application for a Permit to

Store Water
in a Reservoir

(Alternate Review)

Alternate Review Process (ORS 537.409): You may use this form for any reservoir storing less than
9.2 acre-feet orwith a darn less than 10 feet high.

Use a separate form for each reservoir
Please type orprint in dark ink. Ifyour application isfound to be incomplete or inaccurate, we will return it to
you. Ifany requested information does not apply, insert "nla". A summary ofreview criteria andprocedures that
are generally applicable to these applications is available at www.wrd.state.or.us/ORD/PUBS/forms.shtml.

1. APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant: City of Hillsboro Attn: Jeroen Kok
First

Mailing Address: Parks and Recreation Department, 4400 NW 229th Ave.
Last

Hillsboro Oregon 97214
City

Phone: ------------Home

State
503-681-6120

Work

Zip

Other

Fax: _ E-Mail Address: Jeroen.Kok@hillsboro.oregon.gov
* By providing an e-mail address, consent is given to receive all correspondence from the department
electronically. (paper copies of the final order documents will also be mailed.)

2.Acr rros«no RFCEI\/
The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this applicafiJJ;:: E[

OWRD97204

Ressler.MAY1 6 '2018
Last

OregonPortland

Agent: Theodore
First

Mailing Address: GSI Water Solutions, Inc., 55 SWYamhill Street, Suite 300

Phone:
City Stat¢

503-239-8799
Zip

Home Work Other
Fax: E-Mail Address: esser@gsiscom
* By providing an e-mail address, consent is given to receive all correspondence from the department
electronically. (paper copies of the final order documents will also be mailed.)

3. LOCATION AND SOURCE

A. Reservoir Name: Oak Island Marsh and Ash Slough at Jackson Bottom Wetlands Preserve

B. Source: Provide the name of the water body or other source from which water will be diverted, and the name
of the stream or lake it flows into. Indicate if source is run-off, seepage, or an unnamed stream or spring.
Source: Runoff Tributary to: Unnamed Stream (>Tualatin River)

C. County in which diversion occurs:as!go

App. No. [2-Ee?
For Department Use
PermitNo.------- Date-------

1



D. Reservoir Location [The table below describes the reservoir footprint. I
Township

-
Range I Section quarter/quarter tax lot number

(N orS) (E orW)

1S 2W 6 SE NW, NWSW, NE SW 1000

E. Dam: Maximum height ofdam:9.0 feet. If excavated, write "zero feet".

F. Quantity: Amount ofwater to be stored in the reservoir at maximum capacity. List volume in
acre-feet: 10.7-'---------
ls this project fully or partially funded by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act? (Federal stimulus
dollars) D Yes !Z] No

4.WATER USE

Indicate the proposed use(s) ofthe stored water. NOTE: Yoo may wish to consider filing for "Multipurpose
use" for your reservoir. Multipurpose use does not limit the types offuture uses for the stored water.
Multipurpose covers all uses including: stockwater, fish and wildlife, aesthetics, domestic, irrigation,
agriculture, fire protection and pollution abatement. Ifany use will be out ofreservoir use, regardless of
the type ofstorage listed, a secondary application must be filed to appropriate the stored water.

Multipurpose/Wetland Enhancement

RECEIVED
MAY 1 6'2018

OWRD
5. PROPERTY OWNERSHIP

Please provide a copy of the recorded deed(s).

Do you own all the land where you propose lo divert, transport, and use water?
IZ] Ycs (please check appropriate box below then skip to section 5)

D There are no encumbrances

D This land is encumbered by easements, right ofway, roads ofway, roads or other encumbrances

D No (Please check the appropriate box below)

D I have a recorded easement or written authorization pennitting access.

D I do not currently have written authorization or easement permitting access.

[E Written authorization or an easement is not necessary, because the only affected lands I do not own are
state-owned submersible lands, and this application is for irrigated and/or domestic use only (ORS 274.040).
(Do not check this box ifyou described your use as "Multipurpose" in #3 above.)

List the names and mailing addresses ofall affected landowners:

2



6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

A. Channel: Is the reservoir: [] in-stream or 121 offchannel?
B. Wetland: Is the project in a wetland? 0Yes O No [] Do't know
C. Existing: Is this an existing reservoir?DYes E] No

If yes, how long has it beenin place?years.
D. FishHabitat: ls there fishhabitat upstream ofthe proposed structure? [lyes[]No []Don'tknow

Ifyes, how much?miles.
E. Partnerships: Have youbeenworkingwith other agencies? 0 Yes D No
Indicate agency, staffand phone numbers of those involved. Also indicate any agencies that are cost sharing in
this project.

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife: Tom Murtagh, District Fish Biologist (971-673-6044) and Greg Apke,
Fish Passage Coordinator (503-947-6228).

7. WITHINA DISTRICT

D Check here if the point of diversion or place of use are located within or served by an irrigation or
other water district.

I ZipState

I AddressI Irrigation DistrictName

8. DESCRIPTION

Provide a descriptionof the design and operation of the proposed diversion, including a description of how live )
flow will be passed outside the authorized storage season. Use this space for narrative. You may alsoprovide
narrative and sketches on separate pages.

The design of the wetland includes perimeter berms and dividing levees for impounding water and controlling
water flow in the wetland. Each of the levees are designed to allow flow to overtop the levee and flow
downgradient through the wetland. An outlet on the downtream side of the facility releases water to a channel
that conveys water to the Tualatin River.

Because the source of water is runoff, there will be no live flow to bypass outside of the storage season.

RECEIVED

The boundary shown on the attached map shows the storage capacity of the reservoir. This boundary reflects the
volume of water that will be retained for the start of the summer season. Any additional water that is present
beyond the reservoir footprint during the winter months is in excess of the design storage capacity (natural
flooding of the area), and is therefore not being intentionally Impounded by the Applicant in this reservoir or for
use under this water right application.

MAY 1 6 2018

OWRD

3



If the diversion involves a dam, use this space for sketches of the diversion (e.g. cross-section ofthe dam with
its dimensions, dimension and placement ofoutletpipe, means ofpassing live flow outside ofthe authorized
storage season, andmeans for providing fish passage).

See Attachment 1 for drawings.

I

I

RECEIVED
MAY 1 6 '2018

OWRD
I

9. SIGNATURE

I swear that all statements made and information provided in this application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge.

'I

I

I

I

I

I
I

•
•

•

J.,. you sul it your application be su,e you have:

Answered each question completely.
Included a legible map that includes Township, Range, Section, quarter-quarter and tax lot number.
The map roust meet map requirements to beaccepted.
Included a land use form or receipt stub signed by a local planning official.
Included a check payable to Oregon WaterResources Department for the appropriate amount

4­



RECEIVED
MAY 1 6 2018

OWRD

Attachment 1
Preliminary Reservoir Design Information

Oak IslandMarsh andAsh Slough



RECEIVED
MAY 1 62018

OWRD

Attachment 2
Application Map

OakIsland Marsh and Ash Slough



RECEIVED
MAY 1 6 2013

OWRD

Attachment 3
Watermaster Review

Oak IslandMarsh and Ash Slough



wATERMASTER ALTERNATE RESERVOIR APPLICATION REVIEW SHEET

Recommendations for Water Right Applications under the Alternate Reservoir review process (ORS 537.409)

In lieu ofthe water right application process set forth in ORS S37.140 to 537.211, an owner ofa reservoir may submit an alternate
reservoir application for a reservoir that has a storage capacity less than 9.2 acre-feet or a dam or impoundment structure less than,
IO feet in height. ORS S37.409 describes the criteria used to evaluate alternate reservoir applications.

The review shall be limited to issues pertaining to: a) water availability, b) potential detrimental impact tp existing fishery
resources; and c) potential injury to existing water rights. (ORS 537.409 (6))

Within 60 days after the department provides public noticc...any person may submit detailed, legally obtained information in
writing, requesting the department to deny the application for a permit on the basis that the reservoir: (a) Would result in injury to
an existing water right; or (b) Would pose a significant detrimental impact to existing fishery resources. (0RS 537.409 (5))

The review of alternate reservoirs is limited to these criteria only.

Application #: R- pliant'same: Ct!y ot ]tlsb8co

I) Docs the proposed reservoir have the potential to injure existing water rights? 121.No D YES

Explain: 5ucce o{ odle; ow-fr ,wo (e fly owore+

2) Can conditions be applied to mitigate the potential injury to existing water rights?

IfYES, which conditions arc recommended:

3)Did you meet with staff from another agency to discuss this application?

NO [J YES

5NO DJ YES

Who:

Who:

Agency:

Agency:
Date:

Date: RECEIVED
MAY 1 6 '2018

OWRD
WRD Contact: Caseworker: Water Rights Division, 503-986-0900 / Fax 503-986-0901

NOTE: This completed form must be returned to the applicant

5



RECEIVED
MAY 1 6 2018
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Attachment 4
ODFWReview

Oak Island Marsh and Ash Slough



-
This portion to t.

ApplicantName/Address/Phone/Email: City ofHillsboro Parks andRecreational Department

Attn: Jeroen Kok 503-681-6120
Oak Island Marsh and

ReservoirName: Ash Slough Source: Runoff Volume(AF):_22

Twp Rng Sec QQ: T1S,R2W, Sec 6, SENW,
Nl/2SW.NWSE, SWSE

BasinName: Tualatin D in-channel_::....:.:;==------,=---
off-channel

Note: It is unlikely that ODFW will be able to completethis form while you wait, neverthelesswe r~commend making ao
appointment to submit the form so as to provide any necessary clarifications. See pg. 6 of Instructions for contact information.

.. -
~. :~. . . ·- . . . . ""· .- . . -::; . .

1) Is the proposed pl'Oject and AO' off chauuel? yYES □ NO
(ifyes then proceed to #4; if no then proceed to #2)

2) Is the proposed project or AO located whereNMF are or were historically present? D YES D NO
(ifyes then proceed to #3; ifno then proceed to #4)

3) IfNMF areor were hlstodcallv present:
a. Is there an ODFW-approved fish-passage plan? □ YES D NO
b. Is there an ODFW-approved fish-passage waiver or exemption? □ YES D NO

If fish passage is required under ORS 509.580 through .910, then either3(a) or 3(b) must be "Yes" to move
forward with the application. If responses to 3(a) and 3(b) are ''No", then the proposed reservoir does not meet
the requirements ofOregon Fish Passage Law and shall not be constructed as proposed.

22".:1."r""""5%
Explain below (for example, list STEspecies or other existingfishery resources that would be impacted
negatively.)

D Any diversion or appropriation ofwater for storage during the period
oooo

through poses a significant detrimental impact to existing fishery resources.
(For example, ifdiversion ofwaterforstorage during a certain timeperiod would ck@r yiguttrgjr
detrimental impact to an existingfishery resource, then ODFshould recommend dokd;+ihedlilkalGis)/
IFNMF fish are present at the project site or point ofwater diversion then the applicant should be advised
that a fish screen consistent with screening criteria will be required. MAY 1 6 '2018

0 This proposed pond or reservoir contemplates impounding water in the Columbia Basin~ela.o~fil'le
Dam. ODFW has determined tbat additional diversions of water in this area pose a sigru~aMJtd·LlAJa!
impact to existing fishery resources during the period April 15 through September 30.

Ou) cs·cl«hos tat thou6l Oat 1SL-Au0 (1 as'l elslu Std«6Hy
are uthe Taalsh> RI klsedlsio aod suj«ct ho

1 AO= Artificial Obstruction means any dam, diversion, culvert or other human-made device placed in waters ofthis state that
precludes or prevents the migration ofnative migratory fish. ORS 509.580 (1)

NMF Native Migratory Fish Species in Oregon as defined by 0AR 635 - 412 - 0005 (32)

Res2 J



IfYES, can conditions be applied to mitigate the significant detrimental impact to an existingfishery resource?
0NO (explain) DYES (select from Menu ofConditions on next page)

REGEI\LED
MAY I 6 2018

ORD

-vno7pptaso7a, (huh4h
owTte Ds± Fisk,log Dae:. 4-20-2018
NOTE: This completed form must be returned to the applicant.

Revised 10/4/12



MENUOFCONDITIONS FORWRD,ODFW, DEQ ANDODA Revised June 24, 201I

Use this menu to identify appropriate conditions to be included in the permit. and indicate the abbreviations on the review form:

fishpass: As required by0RS 509.585. a person owning or operatingan artificial obstruction (AO) may not constructor maintain anyAO across any
waters ofthis state that arc inhabited. or historically inhabited. by native migratory fish (NMF ) withoutprovidingpassage forNMF. A person owning or
operatingan AO shall. prior to construction, fundamental change in permit status or abandonment of the AO in any waters ofthis state, obtain n
determination from OOP\V as to whetherNMF are or historically have bcen prcs.:nt in the waters. IT ODFWdetermines that NMF are or historically have
been present in the waters, the person owningor operating the AG shall either submit a proposal for fish passage to ODFW or apply for a waiver or
exemption. Approval ofthe proposed fish-passage facility, waiver. or exemption mustbe obtained from the deportment prior to construction, permit
modification or abandonment ofthe AO. Approved fish-passage plans,waivers. and exemptions shall mniniain adequate passage ofNMFat all times (ORS
509.60 I) as per the approved plan, waiver or exemption.

fishself: The pcrmirtec shall install. maintain. and operate fish screening and by-passdevices consistent with currentOregon Deportmentof Fish and
Wildlife (ODFW) standards. Fish screening is to preventfish from entering the proposed diversion while by-pass devices provide adequate upstn.:am nnd
downstream passage for fish. The r.:quired screen and by-pass devices arc to be in place and functional prior to diversion of anywah:r. Permittee shall
obtainwritten approval from ODFW that the installation ofthe required screen and by-pass devicesmeets the slatc·s criteria or the permittee shall submit
documentation that ODFW has determined screens and/or by-pass devices are not necessary.

fishapprove: The permittce shall install, maintain, and operate fish screening and by-pass devices consistentwith current Oregon Department of Fish and
Wildlife (ODFW) standards. Fish screening is to prevent fish from entering the proposed diversion while by-passdevices provide adequate upstream and
downstream passage for fish. The required screen and by-pass devices arc to be in place and functional. and approved in wri1ing by ODFW prior 10

diversion of any water. The permiltee may submit evidence in writing thatODFW hasdeLermined screens and/or by-pass devices arc not neceSSOI)',

fishdiv33: If the riparian area isdisturhcd in the processofdeveloping a poin1 of diversion, the p.:rmittec shall be responsible for restoration and
enhancement ofsuch riparian area in accordance with ODFW's Fish and Wildlife Habitat Mitigation Policy OAR 635-415. For purpos.:sofmitigation. the
ODFW Fish andWildlife Habitat Mitigation Goals and Standards. 0AR 635-415, shall be followed.

The use may be restricted if the quality of the source stream or downstrcam wmers decrease to the pointthat those wu1crs no longer meet existingSlate or
federal water quality standards due to reduced flows.

The permittee shall install, maintain, and operate lish screening and by-pass devices consistent with currentOregon Deportment ofFish and Wildlife
(ODFW) standards. Fish screening is to prevent fish from entering the proposed diversion while by-pass devices provide adequate upstream and
downstream passage for fish. The required screen and by-pass devices are to be in place and functional, and approved in writingby ODFW prior to
diversion ofany water. The permillcc may submit evidence in writing thatODFW hasd.:terminccl screens and/or by-pass devices arc not necessary.

fishmay: Not withstanding that ODFW hasmade a determination that fish screens and/or by-pass devices arc not necessary at the Lime ofpermit issuance.
the pcrmittec may be required in the future to install. maintain, and operate fish screeningand by-pass devices to prevent fish from entering the proposed
diversion and to provide adequate upstream and downstream passage for fish.

b52

bS

Water may be diverted only when Departmentor Environmental Quality sediment standards arc beingmet. AECEIVED
The water user shall install and maintain adequate treatment facilities meeting current DEQ requirements to remove sedimentbefore rein777ff.
water to the stream.

MAY 1 6 '2018
b51a

b57

The period ofuse has been limited to through

Before water use may begin under this permit, a totalizing flow meter must be installed at each diversion point. OWRD
b58 Before waler use may begin under this permit. a staff gage that measures the entire range and stage between full reservoir level and dead-pool

storage must be installed in the reservoir. The staff gage shall be United StatesGeological Survey style porcelain enamel iron staffage style A.
C. E or I.

futile call: The use orwater allowed herein may be made only al times whenwaters from the (NAMEOF SURFACEWATER) would 1101 otherwise now
into a tributary of theRiver or sufficientwater is available to satisfy all prior rights. including rights for maintaining instream flows.

riparian: If the riparian area is disturbed in the process ofdeveloping a point of diversion. the permittee shall be rcsponsibh: for restoration and
enhancement ofsuch riparian area in accordance withODFW's Fish and Wildlife Habitat Mitigation Policy O/\R 635-415. For purposes ofmitigation. the
ODFW Fish and Wildlife HabitatMitigationGoals and Standards. 0AR 635-415. shall be followed.

wq: The use may be restricted if the quality of the source streamor downstream watersdecrease to the point that those waters no longer meet existing state
or federal water quality standardsdue to reduced flows.

fence: The stream and its adjacent riparian area shall be fenced to exclude livestock.

blv: Water must be diverted to a trough or tank through an enclosed water delivery system, Thedelivery system must be equipped with an automatic
shutoffor limiting flow control mechanism or include a means for returningwater to the stream source through an enclosed delivery system. The use of
water shall not exceed 0. IO cubic feet per second per I000 head oflivestock.



RECEIVED
MAY 1 6 '2018
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Land Use Form

Oak IslandMarsh and Ash Slough



Land Use
Information Form

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer StreetNE. Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

NOTE TO APPLICANTS
In order for your application to be processed by the Water Resources Department (WRD), this Land Use
Information Form must be completed by a local government planning official in the jurisdiction(s) where
your water rightwill be used and developed. The planning official may choose to complete the form while
you wait, or return the receipt stub to you. Applications received by WRD without the Land Use Form or
the receipt stubwill be returned to you. Please be aware that your applicationwill not be approved
without land use approval.

This form is NOT required if:

I) Water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands; OR

2) The application is for a water right transfer, allocation ofconserved water, exchange, permit amendment, or ground water
registration modification, and all ofthe following apply:
a) The existing and proposed water use is located entirely within lands zoned for exclusive farm-use orwithin an

irrigation district;
b) The application involves a change in place ofuse only;
c) The change does not involve the placement or modification ofstructures, including but not limited to water diversion,

impoundment, distribution facilities, waterwells and well houses; and
d) The application involves irrigation water uses only.

'---------------i---+i--~:..+-'!n!'-!!"D

NOTE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
MAY 1 6 2018

OWRD
The person presenting the attached Land Use Information Form is applying for or modifying a water
right. The Water Resources Department (WRD) requires its applicants to obtain land-use information to
be sure the water rights do not result in land uses that are incompatible with your comprehensive plan.
Please complete the form or detach the receipt stub and return it to the applicant for inclusion in their
water right application. You will receive notice once the applicant formally submits his or her request to
the WRD. The notice will give more information aboutWRD's water rights process and provide
additional comment opportunities. You will have 30 days from the date of the notice to complete the
land-use form and return it to the WRD. If no land-use information is received from you within that
30-day period, the WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed water right is
compatible with your comprehensive plan. Your attention to this request for information is greatly
appreciated by the Water Resources Department. Ifyou have any questions concerning this form, please
contact the WRD's Customer Service Group at 503-986-0801.

Revised 2/8120I 0 Land Use Information Form- Page I of3 WR IFS



Land Use
Information Form

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Applicant(s): City ofHillsboro;_Attn: Jeroen Kok

Mailing Address: Parks and Recreation Department, 4400 NW 229Ave.

City: Hillsboro State: OR Zip Code: 97214 Daytime Phone: 503-681-6120

A. Land and Location
Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.
Township Range Section ¼¼ Tax Lot II PlanDesignation (e.g.. Water to be: Proposed Lend

Rural Rcsidcnlial/RR-5) Use:

IS 2W 6 SENW 1000 Heavy Industrial 0 Diverted 181 Conveyed 181 Used Wetland

1S 2W 6 NWSW 1000 Heavy Industrial 0 Diverted r8I Conveyed 181 Used Wetland

1s 2W 6 NESW 1000 Heavy Industrial 181 Diverted Q conveyed ) used Wetland

List all counties and cities where water is rorosed to be diverted, conve ed, and/or used or develored:
Ci ofHillsboro

B. Description of Proposed Use
Type ofapplication to be filed with theWater Resources Department:

C8] Penni! to Use or Store water []water Right Transfer
[] Limited Water Use License D Allocation ofConserved Water

[]Permit Amendmentor Ground Water Registration Modification
D Exchange ofWater

Sourceofwater: [] Reservoir/Pond [ Ground Water D Surface Water (namc)

Estimated quantity ofwaterneeded: l 0.7

Intended use ofwater: 0 Irrigation
0 Municipal

Brief! describe:

[] commercial
D Quasi-Municipal

D Industrial
D lnstrcam

D gallons perminute [] acre-feetD cubic feet per second

D Domestic for houschold(s)
~ OtherWetland Enhancement

Runoff water will be impounded behind reservoir berms, creating wetlands. Water will be discharged to the
Tualatin River.

--~~·---··-··-··--·-·---·------------~~~::::::=-
Note to applicant: Ifthe Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt at the bottom ofthe next page and include it with the application filed with theWater Resources
Department.

See bottom ofPage 4.»

Reviscd 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form• Page2 of3 WR IFS



For Local Government Use Only

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each countyand city listed unless the project will be located
entirely within the city limits. 1n that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

~and uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated by
your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): fo\·, . ~~ '.2 .'2.

0Land uses to be served by the proposedwater uses (including proposed co~tructi'on) involve discretionary land-use approvals as
listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation ofapplicable land-use approvals which havealready been obtained.
Record ofAction/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) Ifapprovals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

Type ofLand-Use Approval Needed -

Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies & Land-Use Approval:(e.g ., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use Ordinance Section Referencespermits, etc.)
0 Ob1aincd D Being Pursued

D Denied 0 No1Bcins Pursual

0 Oblalncd D Being Pursued
DDenied D Not Being Pursued

0 Oblllil1cd 0 BeingPursued
0 Denied 0 No1BeingPursue,!.
0 Obl3incd 0 BeingPursued
D Denied [] Nor Being Pursued

Doaimed DBc:ins Pum,ea
D Denied 0 No1 BdngPursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding this proposed use ofwater below, or on a separate sheet

ma. cco"ox
o».. 5U-un-co14 o.. 5]2-[1&

Name:------=~=:c...:......:;__'b_(\,(_,_Q.Q._. _
Signature: ~ /JB,
coos. (Cely sf kllsbas

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Note to local government representative: Please complete thisform or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. lfyou
sign the receipt,you will have 30 days from the WaterResources Department's notice date to return the completed I..and Use Information
Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use ofwater is compatible with local comprehensive plans.

BECE#AD
Applicant name:hA_l__l][}_

City or County: Staff OW/PD
VV

Signature: Phone: Date: _

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Pugc 3 of 3 WR/FS
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MAY 1 6 2018
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Attachment 6
Property Ownership

OakIslandMarsh andAsh Slough



Tax Lot 1000

RECEIVED
MWAY 1 6 2018

OWRD
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Tax Lot 400



. ·.•·

TAX STATEMENT ADRESS:
City of Hillsboro
123 w. Main St.
Hillsboro, 0R 97123

AFTER RECORDING, RETURNTO:

Joseph S. Voboril
Tonkon Torp LLP
1600PioneerTower
888 SWFifthAvenue
Portland, OR 97204

Washington County, Oregon 2005-016652
02/1 6/2005 01:53:55 PM
D-OISB Cn1•1 Btn•22 I REED
$20.00 $6.00 $11.00 • Total $37.00

HI! Ill llmH1111111111111111 IIIIII II Ill II
00729160200500166520040046

~ J, ,ry H1111on, Olrtdl>ror A11u1m1nt 111d T1ulfon•
and Ex-Of7lo County Clwrk torWahingtonCounty,
Ortgon,dohtrtll)I ctrtll'V thst th• within lntlnlmtnl ! .
writing was ncwlwdandrwcorddlnwbekof ([ lj
nearit ct id county. Ago(ls ,[? ',5
Jwry RH«non,rater±nnimwmt ind Tuton, ?

ExoteloCountyCI»r

RECEIVED
MAY 1 6 '2018

OWRD

BARGAIN & SALEDEED

FRED R. TEUFEL and JEAN M. TEUFEL, as tenants by the entirety, Grantors,
convey to the CITYOF HILLSBORO, amunicipal corporation, Grantee, that certain real property,
together with improvements and appurtenances thereto, located in Washington County, Oregon,
and more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto.

The actual consideration for this conveyance consists ofvalue given other than
money.

THIS INSTRUMENTWILLNOT ALLOWUSE OFTiffi PROPERTY
DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATIONOFAPPLICABLE LANDUSELAWS
ANDREGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNINGOR ACCEPTINGTHIS INSTRUMENT, THE
PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLETO THEPROPERTY SHOULD CHECKWITHTHE
APPROPRlATE CITYORCOUNTY PLANNINGDEPARTMENTTOVERIFYAPPROVED
USES ANDTODETERMINEANYLIMITS ON LAWSUlTS AGAINST FARMINGOR
FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930.

J
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2005-16652

DATED thi)D~ day ofDecember, 2004.

GRANTORS:

F

RECEIVED
STATE OFQREGQN )

coos or_lho4hon {" ua 16z

10
-\:h- The foregoing instrumentwas ack:llowledged be~VnR0

December , 2004, by FRED R. TEUFEL.

•

OFFICIAL BEAL ta~ r- .At1,11A1l'
.pi±sjzsissaz, Sf#sises@~
C0_MMISSIONNO. 384150 Mv commission expires: 0 Z,P{ {)'@MY COMMISSION XPI E A ' J ----1---4------

STATE GFOREGON

coos or lihi4lo
)
) ss.
)

NotaryPuDfprOregqn
!yfy commission expires_: oe>tzqfoei.

I•

OFFICIAL SEAL
CASEY RANDERSON

NOTARY PUBLIC.OREGON
iEt5aa.3%22!gj,jg.z

10
1'- The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on

December__, 2004, by JEANM. TEUFEL.guse
00')744\0000 1\602'JllVOOI

2

__..___.,_,I.__,._
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ACCEPTANCE OF DEED

The foregoing bargain and sale deed, from FredR. Teufel and Jean M. Teufel to

the City ofHillsboro, datedDecember 10, 2004 is accepted by the City ofHillsboro, by and

through itsMayor, Tom Hughes.

DATED this 1st day of February, 2005.

Mayor, City ofHillsboro

STATE OF OREGON )
)ss

CountyofWashington )

Subscribedto and sworn before me this1 dayof J<l2V1NYli,

K;\28483\00102\TJS\TJS_K21UO

, 2005.

~ OFACIAL SEAL -

-

AMBER D. DEMING
NOTARYPUBI.IC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 348765

MY COMSSION EXPIRESAUGUST12, 2005

RECEIVED
MAY 1 6'2018

OWRD
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EXHIBIT A
Legal Description

RECEIVED
MWAY 1 6 2018

OWRD
TRACT "A" - PROPOSED OREGON ROSES PARTITION

A PORTION OF THEMICHEALMOOREDLCNO. 41, LOCATED INTHE SOUTH½ OF
SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST, WILLAMETTEMERIDIAN, CITY OF
HILLSBORO, COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, STATEOF OREGON, BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING ATA 3 ¼-INCH DISK INSCRIBED "WASHINGTON COUNTY SURVEYOR
1994" MARKING THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THEMICHEALMOOREDLCNO. 41;
THENCEALONG THEWEST LINE OF SAIDMOOREDLC, NO. 159'13"E, 305.58 FEET TO
THEMOSTWESTERLY NORTHWEST CORNER OF THEWILLIAME. THORNETRACT
OF LAND AS DESCRIBED IN DEED, RECORDED INBOOK 31, PAGE 403, WASHINGTON
COUNTY DEED RECORDS; THENCEALONG THEMOSTWESTERLY NORTH LINE OF
SAID TRACTOF LAND, BEING ALSO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE COMMONWEALTI-1
PROPERTIES, INC. TRACTOF LAND AS DESCRIBED INDEED, RECORDED IN
DOCUMENTNUMBER 78055903, SAID RECORDS, S86°45'17"E, 435.66 FEET TO AN
ANGLE POINT; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID LINE, S 86°51' l 5"E, 558.71 FEETTO
AN ANGLE POINT; THENCEALONG THE MOSTNORTHERLY WEST LINE OF SAID
THORNE TRACTOF LAND, BEING ALSO THEMOSTEASTERLY LINE OF THE CITY OF
HILLSBORO TRACT OF LAND AS DESCRIBED INDEED, RECORDED IN DOCUMENT
NUMBER 99073131, SAID RECORDS, N0100'38"E, 475.44 FEETTO ANANGLE POINT;
THENCEALONG THEMOSTNORTHERLY LINE OF SA.ID THORNE TRACT OF LAND,
BEING ALSO THEMOST SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE LINDA J. LAPP MURRAY AND
IRENE E. WESTTRACT OF LAND AS DESCRIBED IN DEED, RECORDED IN DOCUMENT
NUMBER 99073129, SAID RECORDS, N73°41 '38"E, 95.45 FEET; THENCELEAYING SAID
LINE, S45°43'12"W, 71.70 FEET; THENCE S08°33'00"E, 83.00 FEET; THENCE S30°53'50"E,
104.50 FEET; THENCE S34°59'45"E, 208.00 FEET; THENCE Sl6°37'37"E, 109.18 FEET;
TIIENCE S24°56'32"E, 209.80 FEETTO A POINTOF CURVATURE; THENCE 101.21 FEET
ALONG THE ARC OF AN 80.00 FOOTRADIUS CURVE CONCAVETO THENORTHEAST
THROUGH A CENTRALANGLEOF 72°29'05" (THE CHORD OF WHICH BEARS
S61°1 1'04"E, 94.59 FEET) TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCEN82°34'23"E, 13.52 FEET;
THENCE S5719'49"E, 16.66 FEET;THENCE S02°34'32"E, 61.11 FEET; THENCE
$3809'16"E, 43.67 FEETTO THENORTH LINE OF "SMITH'S FIR GROVE", A PLATOF
RECORD, BEING ALSO THE SOUTH LINE OF THEMICHEALMOORE DLCNO. 41;
THENCE ALONGTHE SOUTH LINE OF SAID MOORE DLC, N8651'1 5"W, 1068.10 FEET
TO THENORTHWESTCORNER OF THE SEIGLER DLC NO. 42; THENCECONTINUING
ALONG THE SOUTH LINEOF SAID MOOREDLC, N86°41'17"W,431.33 FEETTO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 11.28 ACRES.

3

---------------J



Tax Lot 1200

RECEIVED
MAY 162018
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IreneE. West

-DATED this .~':\ day of J_..,...._.__ ·-·--· 1999.

2.I-4

City ofHillsboro
123 West Main Street
Hillsboro, Oregon 97123
Attention: TimErwert

After recording, return to:

RECORDEDBYOREO TTTLE AS KN~TICfl ONI.Y liO
UABll.o'W Ill ACCEPiED FOR THE CONDRON OFnruO FOR THE
VALIDITY,SUFFICIENCY,OREFFECTOFTS DOCUMENT,

Until a change is requested, all tax
statements shall be sent to the following
address:
City ofHillsboro
123 West Main Street
Hillsboro, Oregon 97123
Attention: Tim Erwer

RECEIVED
MAY 16 ·20\8

OWRD

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED-STATUTORYFORM

LINDA J. LAPPMURRAY and IRENE E. WEST, collectively Grantor, convey to the
City ofHillsboro, Grantee. the r.!1.11 prnpo::cty locate,i in \Vll);hingron Cr,1m1y,Or.:gon, aud
described in Exhioit_A attacht!d hereto (the "Property") and by this reference incorpornted herein,
subject, however. to the restrictive covenant contained in Exhibit B attached hereto and by th.is
reference incorporated herein.

The true consideration for thi~ conveyance if- other property l>r value given or promised.

·:· ·j

This document is being re-recorded to add
sfgnatures from the City of Hillsboro.
Previously recorded as document# 99073131
June 16, 1999.

THIS INSTRUMENTWILL NOT Al.LOW USE OFTHF. PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN
THIS INSTRUMENT INVIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWSAND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT,THE.
PERSONACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULDCHECK WITH
THE APPROPRIATE CITY ORCOUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMF.NT TO VF.RiFY
APPROVED USES ANDTO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST
FARMING ORFOREST PRACTICESASDEFINED IN ORS 30.930.

Page I. BAR(it,IN ANOSI\I.E or:F.U--STATL'TORY FORM
K0! 10111/n0_07049

. . ,• .. , . : .,. ·..- ...-.
.is.st.hi±sis±±e ssii±,

57:.ape
.. '•
•, .·.



kg±±±±±ht±kt±salts±±de.±ea.±etc±se
·'

The foregoing instrnmcn: was acknowledged before me this ___tl __ day of
______ "'J"::"'-..... , 1999, by XRENE E. WEST.

TI1c oregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 3 day of
I-•,_ _. 1999, by LINDA J. LAPP MURRAY.

RECEIVED
MAY 1 6 2018

OWRD

3-2

Gordon Faber

Notary Public for Oregon
My commiss1on expires:

Notary Puhfic for Oregon
My commission expires:

/JJJJ;JJJ

Name:

Title:

)
) ss.
)

BARGAIN ANO SALE Df.ED--STAfUTORY FORM
+Ve43012uuu_0too

STATE OF OREGON
) ss.

Coney or Hu..t

Pa

ATTEST:

THIS CONVEYANCE IS ACCEPTED BYTHE CITY OF HlLLSBORO.

UATEDthis_t.l->-- day of~, , 1999.

CITY OF HILLSB.PRp ,/_-

. Lt,

,··--··- Off!CW.SEAL [:]

•
WILLIAM H J HORN ECK

OOTN'f'IPIJiU:. OREGON
COlilMISSK)H N0.300346

MYCOl,Oh'S."IOH~E!-o· 28. 3XJ2

STATE OF OREGON

county ofMil..._Sh,

----.-~ om;w.~~WII..UAM H J HORNBECK
NOTARYPUC-OREGO
OJMMISS10NNO.:J06346

uco1nssO EXP?RSFE8.282x2
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thence continuing on aprojection ofthe previous bearing an additional 100.00 fect to a similar
iron rod;

thence continuing on a further projection ofsaid bearing to the east boundary ofsaid tract
described in deed to John W. West, Trustee;

thence southerly, along said east boundary, through an angle in said boundary, lQ themost
southerly comer ofsaid West tract, and the point ofbeginning of the tract herein described.

EXHIBIT A

[LEGAL DESCRIPTION
OF PROPERTY TO BE DONATED]

A raet ofland in Section 6, Township I South, Range ? West oftheWillametteMeridian, in
Washington County, Oregon, further described as follows:

beginning at the most southerly come.r ofthat tract of land described in deed to JohnW. West,
Trustee ofthe John W. West Revocable Living Tmst, recorded 03/02/1994 as Document
94020188 in deed records of said county;
thence northwesterly, along the southwest boundary thereof, 10.47 chains to the-most westerly
come: '.hereof;

thence northeasterly, along the northwest boundary thereof(called, in error, North 61 degrees,
16' East in said deed, but called North 51 degrees, 16' East in deed to West, in Deea Book 285,
page 79, which is the basis ofbearings for this description), 183.29 feet;

thence South 54 degrees, 31' East 100.00 feet to an iron rod with an aluminum cap stamped
HILLSBORO ENGR.DEPT;



EXI 11131T B

[RESTRICTIVE COVENANT]

'The use ofthe Propeny shall be subject to the restrictive covenant containcd herein,
which is for the hcnelit ofGrantor, the Jackson .8oltom Wet!Wlds Presen1c: Board (or any
successor group or organization established for the purpose ofconserving the Jackson Bottom
wetlands area), and their successors und assigns.

RECEIVED
MAY 1 6 2013 1

OWRD I
I

5 I
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Exhibit B
1v IJargain or.d !-iulc Uccd-S1otu1ory Form
K2AT AO60nRuRa_07043

1. Use Restriction. The use ofthe Property shall be perpetually limited to use as a
nature preserve, together with related uses incidental to and directly related to the use and
maintenance ofa nature preserve. Grantec, its employees, contractors, successors and assigns
shall have the right to engage in wetlands and other habitat enhancements to the Property, and to
access the Property as reasonably necessary in connection therewith.

2. Injunctive Relief. In event ofany violation ofthe restrictive covenant contained
herein, it is acknowledged that Grantor (and its successors and assigns) will suffer damage that
would be irreparable and no! fully compensable by damage recovery. Consequently, in such
event, Grantor, the Jackson Bottom Wetlands Preserve Board (or any successor group or
organization established for the purpose ofconserving the Jackson Bottom wetlands area), their
successors and assigns shall have the right, following reasonable written notice to Grantee, to
enjoin such violation or threatened violation inn court ofcompetent jurisdiction.

3. Attorney Fees. Iflegal action is comm~nccd in connection with this restrictive
covenant, the prevailing party in such action shall be ~ntitlcd to recover its reasonable attorney
fees and costs incurred in the trial court and any appeal therefrom. The reference to "costs"
includes, but is not limited to, witne~s fees (expert and otherwise), out-of-pocket costs, title
search and report expenses, survey costs, and any other reasonable expenses.

4. PriorAgreements. This restrictive covenant constitutes the entire, final and
complete agreement ofthe parties pertaining to the subject hereof: and supersedes and replaces
all other written and oral agreements heretofore made or existing by and between the parties or
their representatives insofar as the restrictive covenant contained herein is concemed.

5. Nonwaiver. Failure by either party at any time to require performance by the
other party ofany ofthe provisions hereofshall in no way affect the party's rights hereunder to
enforce the same, nor shall any waiver by a party ofthe breach hereofbe held to be a waiver of
any succeeding breach or a waiver ofthis nonwaiver clause.
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After recording return to:
June Wells Nevling
1091 SE 7th Avenue
Hillsboro, OR 97123

Wathlngton county, Oregon 2003-105687
06/30/2003 10:55:25 AM
0B8 Cnt1 9tn4 A DUYCK

.iiiiiuru
00373558200301056870030038

I JorTYHan1on, 0 1,..cto r of A11n1m1nl and Tention•. .ind E.omelo County Clark trWahington County, g

Orson, do hrbycertify tht thowithin Imtrumwnt of k:
wrlUng :,.,11 ,..celved and53.cord1dl\~:..bookor • \_ ., / •
rcerdi ot wld county. r (8}'; £;
Jarry R. Hinson, Dlractor} losamwnt and Txation, !

omelo County Clerk- . -· ... - - ·• -

Until a change is requested all tax statements
shall be sentto the following address:
June Wells Nevling
1091 SE 7th Avenue

~ Hillsboro, OR 97123

...

J

File No.: 7011-192456 (LS)
Date: June 18, 2003

STATUTORY BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

June Wells Nevling, Grantor, conveys to June Wells Nevling and Thomas W. Nevling, Trustees
of the Nevling Family Revocable Trust, Grantee, the following described real property:

Beginning at an iron pipe set at a point which is 1039 feet East of a point 1349.67 feet North
of the Southwest corner of the Michael Moore Donation Land Claim in Section 6, Township 1
South, Range 2West, of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Washington and State of
Oregon, being a point on the West line of the tract described in Deed to Frederick Geisler, et
ux, recorded in Book 81, page 113, Washington County Deed Records; thence South 24°24'
West 257.6 feet along said Westerly line to an iron bar at an angle corner of said tract;
thence South 51°16' West 410.5 feet to an iron bar at the most Westerly corner of Corrieri
lands; thence North 33°35'West 461.5 feet to an iron bar at an angle corner on the East line
of the tract described in Deed to W.J. Enschede, et ux, recorded in Book 279, page 108, said
Deed Records; thence North 39°41' East 594.0 feet along said Easterly line to an iron pipe on
the West side of Seventh Street in HIGHLANDS ADDITION TO HILLSBORO; thence following
said West line of Seventh Street South 23°02' East 218.0 feet to an iron pipe; thence South
53°21' East 201.5 feet to an iron pipe; thence South 6231' East 62.9 feet to the place of
beginning.

EXCEPT that portion thereof described as follows:

Page 1 or 3

RECEIVED
MAY 1 6 2018

OWRD
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2003-105687

APN: R0322788 Bargain and Sale Deed
- continued

File No.: 7011-192456 (LS)
Date: 06/18/2003

Beginning at a point on the Northeasterly line of said Wells Tract, which bears South 2302'
East 78.76 feet from the iron pipe marking the initial point of CREST VIEW PLACE, a plat of
record in said county, and running thence South 39°41' West 207.70 feet, parallel to the
Southeasterly line of Lot 16, said CREST VIEW PLACE, to a point; thence South 23°02' East
106.87 feet to a point; thence North 48°10' East 195.00 feet to an iron rod on the Southerly
line of S.E. Hollow Street, on the Northeasterly line of said Wells Tract; thence following said
Northeasterly line, North 23°02' West 139.24 feet to the place of beginning.

AND EXCEPT that portion described as follows:

Beginning at the most Northerly corner of said Wells Tract at an iron pipe marking the initial
point of CREST VIEW PLACE, a plat of record in said County, being also the Northeasterly
corner of Lot 16, CREST VIEW PLACE, and running thence South 39°41' West 594.00 feet
along the Easterly line of said Lot 16 and the Northwesterly line of said Wells Tract, to an
iron bar at the most Westerly corner thereof; thence South 33°35' East 119,99 feet, along
the Southwesterly line of said Wells Tract, to an iron rod; thence North 48°10' East 339.47
feet to a point; thence North 23°02' West 106.87 feet to a point; thence North 39°41' East
207.70 feet, parallel with the Easterly line of said Lot 16, to a point on the Northeasterly line
of said Wells Tract; thence along said Northeasterly line, North 23°02' West 78.76 feet to the
place of beginning.

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING
THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES AND TO
DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN
ORS 30.930.

The true consideration for this conveyance is $1.00. (Here comply with requirements ofOF(f:CEIvED
ha,

STATE OF Oregon )

[NX
County of ~llingffin ijss
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this~~ay o • 20r:.)S

an4
OFFICIALSEAL _.,, \\ r--~
•soi#Eu- A

M]TRY PJB]_[.REGN Fl
COMMISSION NO. 326612 Notary Public for Oregon

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 16, 2003

w onmsson er, (l- l- p)
Page 2 of 3

MAY 1 6 '2018

OWRD
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2003-105687

APN: R0322788

STATE OF Oregon

Countyof~

)
)ss.
)

Affidavit - continued

Page 3 of 3

Fle No.: 7011-192456 (LS)
Date: June 18, 2003

0
ayo --'f'~,-=..:o-=--...:.....;::~___,,20DJ
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Pae 70 7de
09259279-h

Title Order No. 04259279 SRm
Escrow No. 04259279

After RecordingR<tumTo:
WilliamE. Schultz and Isabelita S. Schultz·
1031 SE 7th Avenue
Hillsboro, OR 97123

Until a chonge is rcquested all tax statementsshall be sent to
the followingaddress:

WilliamE. Schultz and IsabelitaS. Schultz
1031 SE 7th Avenue
Hillsboro, OR 97123

Wuhlngtoncounty, orogon 2004-139776
12/08/2004 02:27:20 PM
O0W Cnet gust KGRUNEWALD

iiii#inu
00695785200401 l9TT60020020

I Jwryamuen, lntret#au»umnt an@Turtlen ;
asEr.OrelCutyCitrWuhintsCeur,
rwgon, ¢o hwwtycoruty thatth»wthin Mnatrumor
'W'll'tlrn~g'IAIriulv~&ni:i5:5.1C.Onftdl~t•bOOII ar
needstu4ceuny 4assn ,'£d/
JerryR. Han,:m. crnctor ,.. 1,m,mancfTu■Von, •"e·-"-­

WASHINGTON COUNTY
.p%%gr%sgy
$ '-15."" /l.·'j? ·O

FEEPAID 'CATE

STATUTORYWARRANTYDEED

Jay Lawlor and Connie Lawlor, as Tenants in Common, Grantor, conveys nod warrants to Willirun E. Schultz and IsabelitaS.
Schultz, Husband and Wife, Grantee, the following described real property free of encumbrances, except as specifically set
forth herein situated inWashington County, Oregon, to wit:

Sec Exhibit A attached hereto andmade a part hereof.

This property is free from encumbrances, EXCEPT: The herein described premises arcwithin the boundaries of and
subject to the statutorypowers. including the power of assessment, of Clean Waler Services.

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATION OFAPPLICABLE LANDUSE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING ORACCEPTING THIS
INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES AND TO
DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS
30.930.

The trueconsideration for this conveyanceis $445,000.00. (Herc comply with the requirements ofECE IVEI
Dated this December } , 2004. MAY 1 62018

OWRD

•

OFFICIAL SEAL
JOHN W WILL IAMS

NOT;qY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 376273

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FE8 10 , 2008

} ss

} ssSTATE OFOREGON
County ofWashington

STATE OFOREGON
County ofWashington

On this December .).. , 2004, beforeme, theundersigned, personally appeared the within namedJay Lawlor known tome
to be the identical individual who cxccu1cd the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same
freely and voluntarily.

On I.his December -::;-- , 2004, beforeme, the undersigned, personally appeared thewithin named Connie Lawlor known
to me to be Ute identical individual who ci<c0111cd the within instrument nod acknowledge 10 me that she cxtclllcd the
same freely and voluntarily.

•

OFFICIII L SC/IL
JOHNWWILLIAMS

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 370273

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FE 10, 2008
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Exhibit A

PARCELi:

A ponion ofthat cenain tract ofland inSection 6, Township I South, Range 2 West, ofthe Willamette Meridian, in the City ofHillsboro,
County ofWashington and Stntc ofOregon, conveyed to Ocncvn Wells by Decd recorded in B_ook S60, Page 18S, Washington County
Deed Records, said portion beingmore particularly described 35 follow,:

BEGINNING at a point on the Northeasterly line ofsaid Wells Traci, which bearsSouth 2302' East 78.76 feet from the iron pipe marking
the initial point ofCRESTVLEW PLACE, a plat ofrecord in snfd county; and running thence South 39°41' West 207.70 feet, parallel 10
the Southeasterly line ofLot 16, said CREST VIEW PLACE to a point; thence South 2302' East 106.87 feet to a point; thenceNonh
48° IO' East 195.00 feet to an iron rod on the Southerly line ofSE Hollow Street on the Northeasterly line of said Wells Tact; thence
following said Northeasterly line, Norh 2302'West, 139.2•1 feet lo lhe pluce ofbeginning.

PARCEL II:

A ponion ofthat certain tract ofland in Seel ion 6, Townsh1p I South, Range 2 West, of the Willamette Meridian, in theCity ofHillsboro,
County of Washington and Stoic ofOregon, conveyed to Gcncvn Wells by Deed recorded in Book S60, Page 18S, Washington County
Deed Records, said ponion being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the most Nonhcrly comer ofsaid Wells Tract at an Iron pipe marking the Initial poinl ofCRESTVLEW PLACE, a pint of
record in said county, being also the Northeasterly corer of Loi 16, CREST VIEW PLACE;and running thence South 39°41' West
594.00 feel along the Easterly line ofsaid Lot J6 and the Nonhwcstcrly line of.aid Wells Tract to an ironbor DI the most Westerly comer
thereof; thence South 3335' East 119.99 feet, along the Southwesterly line ofsaid WcllJ Troe~ to on iro.n rod; thence North 48°10' East
339.47 feet to a point; thence North 2302' West 106.87 feet 10 n point; thence Norh 3941' East 207.70 feet parnllel with the Easterly
line ofsaid Lot 6, to a point on the Nonhcastcrly line ofsoid Wells Tract; thence along s.iid Nonhcns1erly line, Nonh 23°02'West 78.76
feet to the pince ofbeginning.

CEVED
N 16 '201

OWRD
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The lorofoin¢ instrument was acknowledged belare me thhi
-.June...1Q,..•-, IIS.7.,bY--lho1113s-D.-Pomeroy,- Il·l--•
.V.ica..._... .. 1Jrca.irJ1nt,.,..,)box ,..._.. ...•. ,!:.;:.:..._,
- ,----xlmlm: ot Gen~l..-Gompany,.,.-•Ine.":~uQ•.:..o .
.. ·------------------·-~-~:~>'•.
an•.Or.egon••··---·····-...-......._.po,nt/on,onboh,11 p/1i,;,.;..4"'¥•"fi- ·
i,::,,". -?'Yi/ :•:: 'I •··1
~,2,.,..,...(..1,'.-•.y'./2..~~.... i .•, ; • ~ • • .
et')' PubUclorOoton ~ · · : _ , :.\

My commission·sires: /a7/9o ,e', (Sy'err (ttwwwd brawort,_.'ors....
County o/ ---··------]

I corll/y lhttl tho within imtru..
ment W45 r=ived /or record on tho
..... ..... day of·--··------., 19...-.•
al o'clock M., and recordad
in book/reel/volume No.. ·--·--·- on
P•A•- or•• leo/lilo/inJtru..
mo.nl/microlilm/1ocoplion No ·-·•
Record of Deeds ol said county.

Wilnos:, my hmd ond mll of
County affixed.

My commf&.tlG11 upir.u:

OK
.. BAiGAIN AND !AU DIB> s1 0 33674 %

KNOW ALLMEN BY THESE PRESENTS, Thot...G£!iEL..CQ.'!.l'J\H:t.,_ IN.C, ••..anOregon..corporation.
s.uc.c.e!lllo.i:..in_.in.ter.es.t...to...Co111mimw.ealtlLf.top.cr.t.1e.s•..J.nc•.•...nn..O.regoo!I horolna/tor""llod Arantor,
for tho consideration horoinaftor olnledi d~,i hueby 'jtranl, barAaln, •ell and convoy unto _City_of...lilllsboro..

mo thi.s ..,,19-....,,by

(SEAL)

________ -..

A/au nndleg rtmti
Hr. Tiro Erwert, Asst. City Manager

· City of Hillsboro-·· · "
205 sYseconil, iffllsboro·,oR97lil-

tat,Ant, zr

-····--·QE.1l.EI...•CQl-[fMf!, ~.~..-- ---·-..-... .. __ ...• --~,
___19200 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 600
--Irvine,CA92715-----_
Tim Ervert, A!EC'YE'y'3ARIE

. <;:ity-9f H:ll].sbo.rp_.. . ·---
. 205M Second __ ---· ··-···---·
... 111~19boro,. OR91lU.. ·- ···-·-·- -..•.a,...., .uc.·a HAMC ,t,110AOOIIIU■

llf PACE INSViflCl(.tll, CONfltnJl DUCIIPflOH Qtf U"VWt S.tC(J
To Have and lo Hold tho ••mo unto the said gran tee and Arant•••• heir,, 4ucu,sora and aivAns /orovu.
Tho truo •nd actual r;;,ns/deralfon ptud /or thi• lrnnJlot, •lalod In term• of dollars, i, J.,,,0 -....•,.•

CllHowevor, tho ac/ual consideration comi,ts ol or includes other property or value fiven or promised which is~~1~ consideration (indicate wliich).<D(The 1ent1.ne.bctmnen the •>'fflb:al,<l>,11 ncit a,ppllaj_lo,,hould bedeleted.SeORS 9J.OJO.)
In construlnA thi• deed and whore t/10 contoxt ,o «quires. the sinAular includes 1/,o plural and all Arammolleal

chanA•• •hDII be implied lo mako tho provisiom heno/ apply equally to corporations and lo individuals;.
In Witnoss Whorool, tho /Iran/or hs executed this instrument this 3.9.,tl:\.dny al.. June ····• 19..87-:

ii " corporato /lt11nlor, ii llas CJJu,ed it.. namo to be signed and seal affixed by It• flicu•, duly authorized lherolo 5y
aider ol its boardol directors. GENEL CO • INC.~;:, egon
THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF TIIE PROPERTY DE• • ••- •···•~,••· .... " ••••••••••• - •-... -- ··
SCRIBEDIN THIS 114SrRUMENT IN VIOLATIONOFAPPLICADLE·LAHD .____,,-_
USE LAWS AND REGUU.TIOIIS. BEFORE SIGPIWG OR ACCEPTING ,:,,~ ~/v':.
73I%1"5.1%%%25%%413181%"#$ "esad "=­
COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES. . - -- _,. .

10s 14s70 Clackamas ,q
STATE OF OREGON. C<>unty ol -..l'l)~ )li±L.. -- .... )n.

MAY 1 6 '2D18

OWRD

RECEIVED

OOO •-·--•· ···-·•••00,0 ~•••···· ··· ·-·•••••··•··--•••••·••HH0-000,00000 -...... .. -, _,•••-- 0< "0••-·········--•·············••I
horoinoltor called Arantoo, Md unto grantee's heirs, successors and assigns all of that corlnin real properly with tho
tenements, horodilnmenta and appurlononccs tl1orounto bolonAinA or in anyw/11 opporlainlnA. eituolod In tho County
of ,. ..Washington Stolo al Oroac,n, described••follow,. lo•ivil:

See Exhibit A attached hereto,

*corpora ti<>n,

T1tt.C

) ~ BY OREXnl T:I't'm'~"'m 1Atl)'l. roti.TI~ G,'1.t; NQ LIABILffi By-··- ..--··-·•--u,..,, Doputy
3FFTHE-VATDTTY---)
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EXHIBIT A

,·..

4,
'6; ··.,

} ss
STATE OF OREGON

County of Woohlngton

I, DonaldW. Mason, Diroctor ot Assessment
and TW<ollon and El<-Otrlcfo Roconlor of eon­
voyancas for said county, dohoroby cortdy that
lho within Instrument of wrlllng was reeotvod
and rocordod in book ol records or sold county.

Oonold VI. Mason, Drector ot
Assossmont and Taxation, Ex­
Oltlclo CountyClerk

MAY 1 6 2018

OWRD

RECEIVED

situate in Section 6, Tovnship 1 South, Range 2 West,
Willamette Meridian, and also being a portion of the
~ichael Moore, DLC No. 4l, city of Hillsboro, Washing­
ton County, Oregon and being described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the vest line of said Moore
DLC Ho. 41, said point also being the southeast corner
of thew. Simmon DLC No. 44, a 1l inch iron pipe found;
thence leaving said s:utheast corner and running
N 0°00'47° w, on the west line of said Moore DLC Ho.
41, a distnnce of 944.07 feet to the southwest corner.
of the plat of Enschede Estates; thence leaving said
southwest corner and running S 64°48'00° E, on the
south line of said Enschede Estates and the plat of

.Crest View Place, a distance of 621.34 feet to the
most southerly southeast corner of said Crest View
Place; thence leaving said southeast corner and
runnings 39°41'00" w, a distance of 318.98 feet;
thence S 33°35'00° E, a distance of 1152,50 feet;
thence N 88°43'53" w, a distance of 994.36 feet to
a point on the vest line of said Moore, DLC No. 4l;
thence N 0°11'35" w, on said west line a distance
of 504.07 feet to the point of beginning



GSI
Water Solutions, Inc.

May 14, 2018

RECEIVED
MAY 1 6 2018

OWRD
ATTN: Water Right Application Submittal
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271

RE: Application for a Permit to Store Water in a Reservoir (Alternate Review)

Application Caseworker:

On behalf of the applicant, the City of Hillsboro, please find enclosed an Application for a Permit
to Store Water in a Reservoir and a check in the amount of $1,315 for payment of the necessary
filing fees for the application. The application proposes to store 10.7 AF of water in Oak Island
Marsh and Ash Slough at Jackson Bottom Wetlands Preserve.

Please send copies of all correspondence relating to this application to both the applicant and
to my attention. If you have any questions regarding the enclosed application or the
information contained therein, please call me at (503) 239-8799 x106. Thank you for your
assistance and I look forward to hearing from you soon.

Sincerely,

Theodore R. Ressler, RG, CWRE
GSI Water Solutions, Inc.

Enclosures: Application for a Permit to Store Water in a Reservoir (Alternate Review)
Check #273729 in the amount of $1,315

CC: Jeroen Kok - City of Hillsboro
Kristel Griffith-City of Hillsboro

88
55 SW Yamhill Street, Suite 300 Portland, OR 97204 USA P:; 503.239.8799 info@gsiwscom wwwgsiws.com



OWRD Fee Calculator hup://apps.wrd .slate.or.us/apps/m isc/wrd_fee_c_alcu lator/Perm it_for_...

Dmq ore@on water Resources Department
[~Permit t9 A1wropriate Surface Water for Storage • Alternate Reservoir Application

Main O Help

0 Return Contact LJs

For impoundments less than 10 teat inheight or storing less than 9.2acre teet ot water.

Today's Dalo: Wednesday. May 16, 2018

lrs_:_•_Ap_p1_1c_o1_10_n_F_co_1_:,_s_~_r_ng_•_o_1_su_n_o_co_1_VtJ._1e_,_· --~[F-
9

I S41-0.ool

Eco.re [

1.31S.O!)IEsumated cosl ol Permit Appf,caUon --- --- - --- --- [

!ProposedResorvcir volume InAcre Feel. 1-- 10.7 I 5385.00

I
IPermilRecording Fee. ... _,__ I 5520.00

•• • lhe PennII Recording F~o Is n01 roqulrod vme·n~u,o·appllcnllon is submittedbut, must be paid boforo n pormllWIii tHl l,ouod. 111• fully rolundoblo II o pormll Is no1 ]JBe1:a ldJ late_J~
Issued. ff lhe recording leeis not paid prior 10 lss_l1j!llcoof 1ho Finni Orde·r, pj,rmll ls.uonco\\illbe c!J!toyed, ~ -I _..-.-,--

OWRDFee Schedule

1,------------,1
[FeeCalculatorVersion: B20170117

I of I 5/16/2018. 11:08 AM



Perimeter berm

ELEVATION VARIES
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